

[Translation]

Quarterly Securities Report

(The First Quarter of the 28th Business Term)

NTT DOCOMO, INC.

Table of Contents

Cover	1
Item 1. Overview of the Company	2-3
1. Selected Financial Data	2
2. Description of Business	3
Item 2. Business Overview	4-17
1. Risk Factors	4
2. Management's Analysis of Consolidated Financial Condition, Results of Operations, and Cash Flow Condition	5-16
3. Material Contracts	17
Item 3. Information related to NTT DOCOMO	18-20
1. Information related to NTT DOCOMO's Shares	18-19
2. Changes in Directors and Senior Management	20
Item 4. Financial Information	21-81
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	21-81
Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	

[Note]

This document is an English translation of certain items that were disclosed in our Quarterly Securities Report for the three-month period ended June 30, 2018, which we filed on August 8, 2018 with the Financial Services Agency of Japan.

The forward-looking statements and projected figures concerning the future performance of NTT DOCOMO, INC. and its subsidiaries and associates contained or referred to herein are based on a series of assumptions, projections, estimates, judgments and beliefs of the management of NTT DOCOMO, INC. in light of information currently available to it regarding NTT DOCOMO, INC. and its subsidiaries and associates, the economy and telecommunications industry in Japan and overseas, and other factors. These projections and estimates may be affected by the future business operations of NTT DOCOMO, INC. and its subsidiaries and associates, the state of the economy in Japan and abroad, possible fluctuations in the securities markets, the pricing of services, the effects of competition, the performance of new products, services and new businesses, changes to laws and regulations affecting the telecommunications industry in Japan and elsewhere, other changes in circumstances that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forecasts contained or referred to herein, as well as other risks included in our most recent Annual Securities Report.

[Cover]

[Document Filed]	Quarterly Securities Report (“Shihanki Hokokusho”)
[Applicable Law]	Article 24-4-7, Paragraph 1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan
[Filed to]	Director, Kanto Local Finance Bureau
[Filing Date]	August 8, 2018
[Fiscal Year]	The First Quarter of the 28 th Business Term (From April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)
[Company Name]	Kabushiki Kaisha NTT DOCOMO
[Company Name in English]	NTT DOCOMO, INC.
[Title and Name of Representative]	Kazuhiro Yoshizawa, Representative Director, President and Chief Executive Officer
[Address of Head Office]	11-1, Nagata-cho 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
[Phone No.]	+81-3-5156-1111
[Contact Person]	Hideki Maeda, Senior Manager, General Affairs Department
[Contact Address]	11-1, Nagata-cho 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
[Phone No.]	+81-3-5156-1111
[Contact Person]	Hideki Maeda, Senior Manager, General Affairs Department
[Place Where Available for Public Inspection]	Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. (2-1, Nihombashi Kabuto-cho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo)

*Names of companies, products, etc., contained in this release are the trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective organizations.

Item 1. Overview of the company

1. Selected Financial Data

IFRS

		Three Months Ended June 30, 2017	Three Months Ended June 30, 2018	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018
Operating revenues	Millions of yen	1,133,692	1,176,668	4,762,269
Profit before taxes	Millions of yen	289,820	317,062	1,141,690
Profit attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.	Millions of yen	199,852	218,318	790,830
Comprehensive income attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.	Millions of yen	197,183	220,565	802,460
Total equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.	Millions of yen	5,539,684	5,718,048	5,665,107
Total assets	Millions of yen	7,234,890	7,369,023	7,654,938
Basic earnings per share attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.	Yen	53.95	60.76	214.27
Diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.	Yen	—	—	—
Equity ratio (Ratio of equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC. to total assets)	%	76.6	77.6	74.0
Net cash provided by operating activities	Millions of yen	290,848	234,837	1,498,600
Net cash used in investing activities	Millions of yen	(104,303)	(87,539)	(705,532)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	Millions of yen	(149,587)	(262,997)	(690,768)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	Millions of yen	325,254	274,735	390,468

Notes:

- (1) All figures presented above are based on the condensed consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).
- (2) As we prepare quarterly consolidated financial reports, changes in non-consolidated key financial data, among others, are not provided.
- (3) Operating revenues do not include consumption taxes.
- (4) Basic earnings per share attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC. are calculated after subtracting the number of treasury shares from the total number of shares outstanding.
- (5) Diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC. are not stated because we did not have potentially dilutive common shares that were outstanding during the period.

2. Description of Business

There were no material changes to the business of NTT DOCOMO, INC. or its associated companies during the three months ended June 30, 2018.

There were no material changes with respect to associated companies during the three months ended June 30, 2018.

Item 2. Business Overview

1. Risk Factors

No risks, such as unusual changes in consolidated financial condition, results of operations or cash flow conditions, were newly identified during the three months ended June 30, 2018. There was no material change in the risk factors that were described in our Annual Securities Report for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018.

2. Management's Analysis of Consolidated Financial Condition, Results of Operations, and Cash Flow Conditions

This report contains certain forward-looking statements that are based on the management's judgments as of June 30, 2018. As the Company started filing based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in place of the U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (U.S. GAAP) from the three months ended June 30, 2018, the consolidated financial results for the same quarter and the full year of the previous fiscal year have been restated based on IFRS for the purpose of comparison and analysis.

(1) Business Overview

In Japan's telecommunications market, competition has intensified due to the government's pro-competition policy, increased adoption of low-cost smartphone services offered by the sub-brands of Mobile Network Operators (MNOs)^{*1} and Mobile Virtual Network Operators (MVNOs) and the new entry in the MNO market by a player from a different industry. MNOs have employed various measures to reinforce their non-telecommunications business, such as offering a common point program or new payment platforms, in an effort to expand and strengthen their customer base. Competition beyond the conventional boundaries of the telecommunications business is shifting into high gear, as players accelerate collaboration, investment or alliance with other industries in pursuit of future growth through the use of new technologies such as Artificial Intelligence (AI), IoT^{*2} and drones, with a view to the transition to 5G.

In this market environment, in April 2017, we developed and unveiled our Medium-Term Strategy 2020 "Declaration beyond" to realize a richer future with 5G. Positioning the fiscal year ending March 31, 2019 as a year to "deliver the fruits of 'Declaration beyond' to customers" and "start the transformation of our business foundation," we will implement and promote "Declaration beyond" and build a new business foundation centered on our "membership base."

During the three months ended June 30, 2018, toward the realization of our Medium-Term Strategy 2020 "Declaration beyond" and to move ahead with the initiatives for business expansion centered on our "membership base," we overhauled the "d POINT CLUB" membership program, launched the "Zutto DOCOMO Discount Plus" discount scheme and newly introduced the "Basic Pack/Basic Share Pack" billing options for low-usage subscribers to step up the returns we provide to customers. Furthermore, we strived to boost the usage and improve the convenience of our "d POINT" program by enabling the use of "d POINTs" at "Matsumotokiyoshi" stores operated by Matsumotokiyoshi Holding Co., Ltd., and launched a new AI agent service, "my daiz."

As a result of these undertakings, the total number of "d POINT CLUB" members grew to 66.52 million and the number of "d POINT CARD" registrants^{*3} reached 25.13 million as of June 30, 2018. In addition, the total usage of "d POINTs" reached 41.3 billion points, which included usage of 18.2 billion points at partnership store, for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

*1: Abbreviation for Mobile Network Operator. A mobile telecommunications service provider that provides mobile telecommunications services through wireless stations that it establishes or operates itself.

*2: Abbreviation for Internet of Things. A concept that describes a world in which everything is connected to the Internet, enabling remote control and management of devices, etc.

*3: The number of users who can earn and use "d POINTs" at participating stores by registering their personal information.

<Actions for Future Growth>

- In April 2018, we opened the "DOCOMO 5G Open Lab Yotsuya" to provide the businesses and other entities participating in the "DOCOMO 5G Open Partner Program" with a permanent environment for 5G technical verifications to accelerate the initiatives aimed at creating new 5G use cases in collaboration with a broad range of partners.
- Using the results of R&D activities related to 5G systems, including the various verification trials on 5G radio technologies, we made contributions to the formulation of the new 5G radio specifications at 3GPP, a global institution engaged in the development of mobile communications system standards. In order to enable early commercial launch of 5G, we accelerate our efforts to collaborate with partners in various industries and to establish new businesses.

- We entered into a collaboration agreement with Valeo Group (hereinafter, “Valeo”) for the development and provision of next-generation connected cars and mobility services, and started undertaking concrete initiatives for the development and rollout of new services from April 2018. Valeo, a supplier of automotive components and systems, is engaged in the development of three core technologies that drive the automotive revolution that is currently taking place in the auto industry, i.e. electrification, autonomous driving and digital mobility. We will tackle the development of next-generation mobility services combining the technologies and the solutions owned by our two companies.

For the three months ended June 30, 2018, operating revenues increased by ¥43.0 billion from the same period of the previous fiscal year to ¥1,176.7 billion. This was mainly due to an increase in equipment sales due to an increase in the proportion of advanced smartphones in the number of handsets sold as well as an increase in optical-fiber broadband service revenues due to growth in the number of “docomo Hikari” user.

Operating expenses increased by ¥15.2 billion from the same period of the previous fiscal year to ¥866.7 billion. This was mainly due to an increase in the cost of equipment sold associated with increase in equipment sales, an increase in expenses associated with the expansion of “docomo Hikari” revenues, despite a decrease in depreciation expenses.

As a result, operating profit increased by ¥27.8 billion from the same period of the previous fiscal year to ¥309.9 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

Profit before taxes increased by ¥27.2 billion from the same period of the previous fiscal year to ¥317.1 billion, and profit attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC. increased by ¥18.5 billion from the same period of the previous fiscal year to ¥218.3 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

Consolidated results of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2018 were as follows:

<Results of operations>

	Billions of yen					
	Three Months Ended June 30, 2017		Three Months Ended June 30, 2018		Increase (Decrease)	
Operating revenues	¥	1,133.7	¥	1176.7	¥	43.0 3.8%
Operating expenses		851.6		866.7		15.2 1.8
Operating profit		282.1		309.9		27.8 9.9
Finance income		4.5		4.0		(0.5) (10.2)
Finance costs		(1.1)		(1.3)		(0.2) (15.5)
Share of profits (losses) on equity method investments		4.3		4.4		0.0 1.1
Profit before taxes		289.8		317.1		27.2 9.4
Income taxes		89.6		98.0		8.4 9.3
Profit		200.2		219.1		18.9 9.4
Shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.		199.9		218.3		18.5 9.2
Noncontrolling interests	¥	0.3	¥	0.8	¥	0.4 117.3
EBITDA margin		36.1%		36.5%		0.4 point -
ROE		3.6%		3.8%		0.2 point -

<EBITDA* and EBITDA margin>

	Billions of yen			
	Three Months Ended June 30, 2017		Three Months Ended June 30, 2018	
a. EBITDA	¥	408.8	¥	429.3
Depreciation and amortization		(119.1)		(113.8)
Loss on sale or disposal of property, plant and equipment		(7.6)		(5.5)
Operating profit		282.1		309.9
Finance income (loss)		3.4		2.8
Share of profits (losses) on equity method investments		4.3		4.4
Profit before taxes		289.8		317.1
Income taxes		89.6		98.0
Profit		200.2		219.1
b. Shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.		199.9		218.3
Noncontrolling interests		0.3		0.8
c. Operating revenues		1,133.7		1,176.7
EBITDA margin (=a/c)		36.1%		36.5%
Profit margin (=b/c)		17.6%		18.6%

*EBITDA= Operating profit + Depreciation and amortization + Loss on sale or disposal of property, plant and equipment

<ROE>

	Billions of yen			
	Three Months Ended June 30, 2017		Three Months Ended June 30, 2018	
a. Profit attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.	¥	199.9	¥	218.3
b. Total equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.		5,515.2		5,691.6
ROE(=a/b)		3.6%		3.8%

Note: Total equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC. = The average of equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC., each as of March 31, 2018 (or 2017) and June 30, 2018 (or 2017).

<Operating revenues>

	Billions of yen					
	Three Months Ended		Three Months Ended		Increase	
	June 30, 2017		June 30, 2018		(Decrease)	
Telecommunications services	¥	766.1	¥	785.4	¥ 19.4	2.5 %
Mobile communications services revenues		716.5		718.3	1.8	0.3
Optical-fiber broadband service and other telecommunications services revenues		49.6		67.1	17.6	35.4
Equipment sales		157.0		178.6	21.7	13.8
Other operating revenues		210.7		212.6	2.0	0.9
Total operating revenues	¥	1,133.7	¥	1,176.7	¥ 43.0	3.8 %

Segment Results

Telecommunications business—

<Results of operations>

	Billions of yen				
	Three Months Ended June 30, 2017		Three Months Ended June 30, 2018		Increase (Decrease)
Operating revenues from telecommunications business	¥ 923.3		¥ 963.6	¥ 40.3	4.4 %
Operating profit (loss) from telecommunications business	245.1		266.6	21.6	8.8

Operating revenues from the telecommunications business for the three months ended June 30, 2018 increased by ¥40.3 billion, or 4.4%, from ¥923.3 billion for the same period of the previous fiscal year to ¥963.6 billion. This was mainly due to an increase in equipment sales due to growth in the total amount of smartphones sold to sales agent resellers as well as an increase in optical-fiber broadband service revenues due to growth in the number of “docomo Hikari” users.

Operating expenses from the telecommunications business increased by ¥18.7 billion, or 2.8%, from ¥678.2 billion for the same period of the previous fiscal year to ¥696.9 billion. This was mainly due to an increase in cost of equipment sold associated with increase in equipment sales, an increase in expenses associated with the expansion of “docomo Hikari” revenues, despite a decrease in depreciation expenses.

Consequently, operating profit from the telecommunications business was ¥266.6 billion, an increase of ¥21.6 billion, or 8.8%, from ¥245.1 billion for the same period of the previous fiscal year.

<<Key Topics>>

- Total subscriptions to our “docomo with” billing plan, which was introduced in June 2017 targeting customers who use one handset for an extended period of time, exceeded two million in April 2018 as a result of increasing the variety of handset models eligible for this plan and other measures.
- In May 2018, we overhauled our membership program “d POINT CLUB” to strengthen the benefits offered to long-term users. In addition, as a new privilege offered under the “d POINT CLUB” program, we introduced “Zutto DOCOMO Discount Plus” service revamping the conventional “Zutto DOCOMO Discount” package targeting long-term users. We also launched the “Basic Share Pack” and “Basic Pack” options for low-usage customers and expanded the applicability of “Simple Plan”—a billing plan for customers with limited voice calling outside their family members—so it can be combined with any “Packet Pack” option, in a bid to further enrich the returns we offer to customers.
- The total number of our smartphone and tablet users grew to 38.77 million as of June 30, 2018, an increase of 2.24 million from June 30, 2017, due mainly to the continued implementation of various customer return measures.
- The total number of “docomo Hikari” optical-fiber broadband service subscriptions launched in March 2015 topped five million in June 2018, driven mainly by the constant rollout of various sales promotion campaigns and other initiatives.
- To promote the construction of a network that provides a comfortable communication environment, we expanded the coverage of our “PREMIUM 4G” service to 1,652 cities and 114,300 base stations across Japan as of June 30, 2018. From May 2018, we started a communication service that offers Japan’s fastest* downlink speed of 988Mbps by further advancing the 4x4 MIMO technology, which simultaneously transmits and receives data using multiple antennas, and a service that offers uplink speeds of up to 75Mbps through the enhancement of modulation scheme, to provide users with greater comfort of access. We also increased the total number of LTE base stations to 188,700 across Japan to further expand the coverage of our LTE service.

*: As of June 29, 2018 (based on a survey by NTT DOCOMO, INC.).

Number of subscriptions by services and other operating data are as follows:

<Number of subscriptions by services>

	Thousand subscriptions		Increase	
	June 30, 2017	June 30, 2018	(Decrease)	
Mobile telecommunications services	75,114	76,746	1,632	2.2 %
Including: “Kake-hodai & Pake-aeru” billing plan	38,342	42,926	4,584	12.0
Mobile telecommunications services (LTE(Xi))	45,659	51,344	5,685	12.5
Mobile telecommunications services (FOMA)	29,455	25,402	(4,052)	(13.8)
“docomo Hikari” optical broadband service	3,843	5,086	1,243	32.3

Note: Number of subscriptions to Mobile telecommunications services, Mobile telecommunications services (LTE(Xi)) and Mobile telecommunications services (FOMA) includes Communication Module services subscriptions.

<Number of units sold>

	Thousand units		Increase	
	Three Months Ended June 30, 2017	Three Months Ended June 30, 2018	(Decrease)	
Number of units sold	5,849	5,796	(52)	(0.9)%
Mobile telecommunications services (LTE(Xi))				
New LTE(Xi) subscription ^{*1}	2,305	2,380	75	3.2
Change of subscription from FOMA	763	702	(61)	(8.0)
LTE(Xi) handset upgrade by LTE(Xi) subscribers	2,090	2,275	185	8.8
Mobile telecommunications services (FOMA)				
New FOMA subscription ^{*1}	445	298	(147)	(33.1)
Change of subscription from LTE(Xi)	7	5	(2)	(28.5)
FOMA handset upgrade by FOMA subscribers	239	137	(102)	(42.5)
Churn rate ^{*2}	0.67%	0.59%	(0.08)point	–
Handset churn rate ^{*3}	0.48%	0.49%	0.01point	–

*1: New subscriptions include mobile line subscriptions of MVNOs and Communication Module subscriptions.

*2: “Churn rate” is calculated excluding the subscriptions and cancellations of subscriptions of MVNOs.

*3: Churn rate in Basic Plans (excluding Data Plans and Device Plus 500), Xi/FOMA Billing Plans and Type Limit Value / Type Limit for smartphones and feature phones etc.

<Trend of ARPU and MOU>

	Yen		Increase	
	Three Months Ended June 30, 2017	Three Months Ended June 30, 2018	(Decrease)	
Aggregate ARPU	¥ 4,620	¥ 4,800	¥ 180	3.9%
Mobile ARPU	4,320	4,390	70	1.6
“docomo Hikari” ARPU	300	410	110	36.7
MOU (minutes)	136	133	–	–

Notes:

1. Definition of ARPU and MOU

a. ARPU (Average monthly Revenue Per Unit):

Average monthly revenue per unit, or ARPU, is used to measure average monthly operating revenues attributable to designated services on a per user basis. ARPU is calculated by dividing telecommunications services revenues (excluding certain revenues) by the number of active users of our wireless services in the relevant periods, as shown below under “ARPU Calculation Method.” We believe that our ARPU figures provide useful information to analyze the average usage per user and the impacts of changes in our billing arrangements.

b. MOU (Minutes of Use):

Average monthly communication time per user

2. ARPU Calculation Methods

Aggregate ARPU= Mobile ARPU + “docomo Hikari” ARPU

- Mobile ARPU : Mobile ARPU Related Revenues { Voice related revenues (basic monthly charges, voice communication)
+ Packet related revenues (basic monthly charges, packet communication charges) }
/ Number of active users

- “docomo Hikari” ARPU : “docomo Hikari” ARPU Related Revenues (basic monthly charges, voice communication changes)
/ Number of active users

3. Active Users Calculation Method

Sum of number of active users for each month ((number of users at the end of previous month + number of users at the end of current month) / 2) during the relevant period

4. The number of “users” used to calculate ARPU and MOU is the total number of subscriptions, excluding the subscriptions listed below:

- a. Subscriptions of communication module services, "Phone Number Storage," "Mail Address Storage," "docomo Business Transceiver" and wholesale telecommunication services and interconnecting telecommunications facilities that are provided to MVNOs; and
- b. Data Plan subscriptions in the case where the customer contracting for such subscription in his/her name also has a subscription for "Xi" or "FOMA" services in his/her name.

Revenues from communication module services, "Phone Number Storage," "Mail Address Storage," "docomo Business Transceiver", wholesale telecommunications services and interconnecting telecommunications facilities that are provided to MVNOs, and revenues related to "d POINT" are not included in the ARPU calculation.

Smart life business—

<Results of operations>

	Billions of yen			
	Three Months Ended June 30, 2017	Three Months Ended June 30, 2018	Increase (Decrease)	
Operating revenues from smart life business	¥ 109.7	¥ 109.7	¥ (0.1)	(0.1)%
Operating profit (loss) from smart life business	16.4	19.1	2.7	16.4

Operating revenues from the smart life business for the three months ended June 30, 2018 were ¥109.7 billion, a decrease of ¥0.1 billion, or 0.1%, from ¥109.7 billion for the same period of the previous fiscal year. This was due mainly to a decrease in revenues, driven by the sale of “Radish Boya” which had been a subsidiary of NTT DOCOMO in the previous fiscal year and was sold in February 2018. This decrease in revenues was greater than increases in revenues from our finance/payment services and other services.

Operating expenses from the smart life business were ¥90.5 billion, a decrease of ¥2.8 billion, or 3.0%, from ¥93.3 billion for the same period of the previous fiscal year. This was due mainly to a decrease in expenses attributable to the sale of “Radish Boya”. This decrease in expense was greater than an increase in expenses associated with the increase in revenues from our finance/payment services.

As a result, operating profit from the smart life business was ¥19.1 billion, an increase of ¥2.7 billion, or 16.4%, from ¥16.4 billion for the same period of the previous fiscal year.

<<Key Topics>>

- We expanded the number of stores where our point service “d POINT” can be used by adding the “Matumotokiyoshi” stores (operated by Matumotokiyoshi Holdings Co., Ltd.) and “Life” supermarkets (operated by Life Corporation). As a result these undertakings, the total number of partners participating in the “d POINT” program grew to 266 as of June 30, 2018.
 - In April 2018, we commenced a new payment service, “d Payment,” which allows users to make payments simply by a show of a bar code/QR code displayed on the smartphone screen or using “d POINTs”. The total members* of our credit card service “d CARD” were 19.18 million as of June 30, 2018, up 1.19 million from the number a year ago driven by the new member acquisition campaign and other initiatives. The total amount of transactions processed through our finance/payment services reached ¥884.3 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2018, posting an increase of ¥163.4 billion from the same period of the previous fiscal year.
- *: The total number of members of “d CARD” and “d CARD mini.”
- In May 2018, the three mobile carriers of NTT DOCOMO, KDDI and SoftBank (hereinafter, “three mobile carriers”) launched the “+ message (Plus Message)” service, an enhanced version of the conventional short messaging service (SMS) enabling instant message communication only with the mobile phone number, targeting the smartphone and tablet users of the three mobile carriers.
 - We started in May 2018 a new agent service, “my daiz,” in which information or services relevant to customers daily lives and activities are proposed and provided at the optimal timing either by us or through our partner companies. To offer new value to our customers and to promote business operations pivoted on “d POINT CLUB” members, we will strive to expand the adoption of “my daiz” as an important contact point to deepen our communications with customers.
 - In collaboration with Money Design Co. Ltd. (hereinafter “Money Design”), we launched in May 2018 a new service that allows customers to try out investments using “d POINTs.” Its user base topped 100,000 in June 2018. Further, in May 2018, we started handling Money Design’s “THEO+ docomo,” an automatic asset management service that make investment management proposals based on AI or computer-based algorithms.

Other businesses—

<Results of operations>

	Billions of yen				
	Three Months Ended June 30, 2017		Three Months Ended June 30, 2018	Increase (Decrease)	
Operating revenues from other businesses	¥ 105.9		¥ 109.1	¥ 3.1	3.0%
Operating profit (loss) from other businesses	20.6		24.1	3.6	17.3

Operating revenues from the other businesses for the three months ended June 30, 2018 amounted to ¥109.1 billion, an increase of ¥3.1 billion, or 3.0%, from ¥105.9 billion for the same period of the previous fiscal year, driven mainly by an increase in the number of subscriptions to our “Mobile Device Protection Service”.

Operating expenses from the other businesses were ¥84.9 billion, a decrease of ¥0.4 billion, or 0.5%, from ¥85.3 billion for the same period of the previous fiscal year, due mainly to a decrease in expenses as a result of pursuing further cost efficiency.

Consequently, operating profit from the other businesses was ¥24.1 billion, an increase of ¥3.6 billion, or 17.3%, from ¥20.6 billion for the same period of the previous fiscal year.

<<Key Topics>>

- To enrich our service offerings in the sports domain, in June 2018, we made an investment in ookami, inc., a distributor of competitive sport information, and launched a “Amateur Sports Site Powered by Player!” to deliver information pertaining to student sport competitions. We also invested in DennoKotsu.Inc., which develops and delivers “cloud-based taxi dispatch system” to realize IT-enabled taxi operations and improved efficiency in dispatch activities, thereby promoting the development of a new framework for local transportation leveraging taxis.
- The total number of subscriptions to “Anshin Pack,” a package that combines “Mobile Device Protection Service” and various other services to ensure worry-free use of smartphones, grew to 19.47 million as of June 30, 2018.

(2) Actions for Realizing a Sustainable Society

We aspire to help build a society in which everyone can share in a prosperous life of safety, security and comfort, beyond borders and across generations. We believe it is our corporate social responsibility (CSR) to fulfill the two aspects of (i) “Innovative docomo,” to solve various social issues in the fields of mobility, healthcare and medicine, education and learning, and climate change through the “co-creation of social values,” an initiative that we plan to pursue together with various partners to create new services and businesses, and (ii) “Responsible docomo,” to thoroughly ensure fair, transparent and ethical business operations as a foundation for the creation of such values. Accordingly, we will strive to realize a sustainable society while expanding our own businesses.

The principal actions we undertook in the three months ended June 30, 2018 are summarized below:

<Innovative docomo>

- In June 2018, we started offering a new smartphone operation assistance application, “Simple Flick,” which was developed in response to the request from a customer with upper limb disability, enabling users to activate the handset’s telephone and email functions through simple operations. Users with visual impairment may also find this application useful as it also supports a function to have texts read aloud.

<Responsible docomo >

- In April 2018, we started providing support for docomo Shop operators (hereinafter “Shop operators”) to establish childcare facilities. To support the child-raising staffs of docomo Shops, we decided to shoulder a portion of the initial costs required for the opening of employer-provided childcare facilities in an endeavor to encourage our Shop operators to build on-premise childcare facilities.
- We concluded a “Mutual Collaboration Agreement for Disaster Preparedness and Disaster Response Activities” with Shin Nihonkai Ferry Co., Ltd. in April 2018 for swift service recovery and victim support in disasters. In the event of a disaster, we will deploy base stations on board ships to further expand the “use of vessels in a large-scale disaster” as encouraged by the Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism, and strive to ensure early recovery of essential utilities and support for the disaster victims in the affected areas.
- To reinvigorate the regional economies and to achieve attractive regional societies, in May 2018, we entered into a collaboration agreement with Maebashi city, Osaka Prefecture, and Hiroshima Prefecture.
- Through our “Smartphone and Mobile Phone Safety Classes,” we teach participants the rules and manners of using smartphones and mobile phones, as well as how to respond to troubles that may arise with their use. We held a total of approximately 2,400 sessions with cumulative participation of approximately 590,000 people during the three months ended June 30, 2018.

(3) Trend of Capital Expenditures

<Capital expenditures>

	Billions of yen					
	Three Months Ended June 30, 2017		Three Months Ended June 30, 2018		Increase (Decrease)	
Total capital expenditures	¥	122.3	¥	124.9	¥	2.6 2.1%
Telecommunications business		117.1		118.5		1.5 1.2
Smart life business		4.0		3.5		(0.5) (11.7)
Other businesses		1.2		2.9		1.6 133.0

Notes:

1. Capital expenditures include investments related to the acquisition of intangible assets.
2. Capital expenditures for the three months ended June 30, 2018 do not include investments related to the acquisition of spectrum related assets.
3. The above amounts do not include consumption taxes, etc.

While pursuing more efficient use of capital expenditures and further cost reduction, we constructed a more convenient mobile telecommunications network by expanding the area coverage of our “PREMIUM 4G” service and increased capital expenditure for the growth of our businesses. As a result, the total amount of capital expenditures we made increased by 2.1% from the same period of the previous fiscal year to ¥124.9 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

(4) Financial Position

	Billions of yen					
	June 30, 2017	June 30, 2018	Increase (Decrease)		(Reference) March 31, 2018	
Total assets	¥ 7,234.9	¥ 7,369.0	¥ 134.1	1.9 %	¥ 7,654.9	
Equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.	5,539.7	5,718.0	178.4	3.2	5,665.1	
Liabilities	1,669.4	1,623.3	(46.1)	(2.8)	1,962.7	
Including: Interest bearing liabilities	221.8	81.4	(140.4)	(63.3)	161.2	
Shareholders' equity ratio (1) (%)	76.6%	77.6%	1.0point	-	74.0%	
Debt to Equity ratio (2) (multiple)	0.040	0.014	(0.026)	-	0.028	

Notes: (1) Shareholders' equity ratio = Equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC. / Total assets
(2) Debt to Equity ratio = Interest bearing liabilities / Equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.

(5) Cash Flow Conditions

	Billions of yen			
	Three Months Ended June 30, 2017	Three Months Ended June 30, 2018	Increase (Decrease)	
Net cash provided by operating activities	¥ 290.8	¥ 234.8	¥ (56.0)	(19.3)%
Net cash used in investing activities	(104.3)	(87.5)	16.8	16.1
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(149.6)	(263.0)	(113.4)	(75.8)
Free cash flows (1)	186.5	147.3	(39.2)	(21.0)
Changes in investments for cash management purposes	100.1	100.1	0.0	0.0
Free cash flows excluding changes in investments for cash management purposes (2)	86.5	47.2	(39.3)	(45.4)

Notes: (1) Free cash flows = Net cash provided by operating activities + Net cash used in investing activities

(2) Changes in investments for cash management purposes = Changes by purchases, redemption at maturity and disposals of financial instruments held for cash management purposes with original maturities of longer than three months

For the three months ended June 30, 2018, net cash provided by operating activities was ¥234.8 billion, a decrease of ¥56.0 billion, or 19.3%, from the same period of the previous fiscal year. This was mainly due to an increase of cash outflows for income taxes.

Net cash used in investing activities was ¥87.5 billion, a decrease of ¥16.8 billion, or 16.1%, from the same period of the previous fiscal year. This was due mainly to a decrease in cash outflows for purchase of property, plant, and equipment.

Net cash used in financing activities was ¥263.0 billion, an increase of ¥113.4 billion, or 75.8%, from the same period of the previous fiscal year. This was due mainly to an increase in cash outflows for payments of long-term debt and an increase in cash outflows in dividends paid.

As a result of the foregoing, the balance of cash and cash equivalents was ¥274.7 billion as of June 30, 2018, a decrease of ¥115.7 billion, or 29.6%, from the previous fiscal year end.

(6) Operational and Finance Issues Facing the Corporate Group

There were no material changes in the operational and finance issues facing the corporate group for the three months ended June 30, 2018 and no new additional issues arose during the period.

(7) Research and Development

Our research and development expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2018 were ¥21.4 billion.

3. Material Contracts

There were no material contracts relating to our operations that were agreed upon or entered into during the three months ended June 30, 2018.

Item 3. Information related to NTT DOCOMO

1. Information related to NTT DOCOMO's Shares

(1) Total Number of Shares and Issued Shares

(a) Total Number of Shares

As of June 30, 2018

Class	Total Number of Shares Authorized to be Issued (Shares)
Common stock	17,460,000,000
Total	17,460,000,000

(b) Issued Shares

Class	Number of Shares Issued as of June 30, 2018 (shares)	Number of Shares Issued as of the Filing Date (shares) (August 8, 2018)	Stock Exchange on which the Company is Listed	Description
Common Stock	3,782,299,000	3,782,299,000	Tokyo Stock Exchange (The First Section)	The number of shares per one unit of shares is 100 shares
Total	3,782,299,000	3,782,299,000	—	—

(2) Information on the Stock Acquisition Rights and other items

(a) Change of Stock Option Plan

Not applicable.

(b) Status of Other Stock Acquisition Rights

Not applicable.

(3) Information on Moving Strike Convertible Bonds and other items

Not applicable.

(4) Changes in the Total Number of Issued Shares, the Amount of Common Stock, and Others

Date	Changes in the Total Number of Issued Shares (shares)	Balance of the Total Number of Issued Shares (shares)	Changes in Common Stock (millions of yen)	Balance of Common Stock (millions of yen)	Change in Capital Reserve (millions of yen)	Balance of Capital Reserve (millions of yen)
April 1, 2018 – June 30, 2018	—	3,782,299,000	—	949,679	—	292,385

(5) Major Shareholders

Not applicable for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

(6) Information on Voting Rights

All details provided in this section “(6) Information of Voting Rights” are based on the register of shareholders as of the preceding reference date for the three months ended March 31, 2018, as the register of shareholders for the three months ended June 30, 2018 cannot be confirmed.

(a) Issued Shares

As of March 31, 2018

Classification	Number of Shares (shares)	Number of Voting Rights	Description
Shares without Voting Rights	—	—	—
Shares with Restricted Voting Rights (treasury stock and other stock)	—	—	—
Shares with Restricted Voting Rights (others)	—	—	—
Shares with Full Voting Rights (treasury stock and other stock)	(Treasury Stock) 189,114,400 shares of common stock	—	—
Shares with Full Voting Rights (others)	3,593,117,100 shares of common stock	35,931,171	—
Shares Representing Less than One Unit	67,500 shares of common stock	—	—
Number of Issued Shares	3,782,299,000 shares of common stock	—	—
Total Number of Voting Rights	—	35,931,171	—

Note: The total number of shares in “Shares with Full Voting Rights (others)” includes 38,800 shares held in the name of the Japan Securities Depository Center. “Number of Voting Rights” includes 388 voting rights associated with “Shares with Full Voting Rights” held in the name of the Japan Securities Depository Center.

(b) Treasury Stock

As of March 31, 2018

Name of Shareholder	Address	Number of Shares Held Under Own Name (shares)	Number of Shares Held Under the Names of Others (shares)	Total Shares Held (shares)	Ownership Percentage to the Total Number of Issued Shares
NTT DOCOMO, INC.	11-1, Nagatacho 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo	189,114,400	—	189,114,400	5.00%
Total	—	189,114,400	—	189,114,400	5.00%

Note: Number of shares held under own name was 189,114,400 for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

2. Changes in Directors and Senior Management

Not applicable.

Item 4. Financial Information

1. Preparation method of the condensed consolidated financial statements

The condensed consolidated financial statements of DOCOMO have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” pursuant to Article 93 of the “Ordinance on Terminology, Forms, and Preparation Methods of Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements, etc.” (Cabinet Office Ordinance No. 64 of 2007).

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) was permitted as designated international accounting standards for preparing consolidated financial statements following the amendments (Cabinet Office Ordinance No. 73 of December 11, 2009) to the “Ordinance on Terminology, Forms, and Preparation Methods of Consolidated Financial Statements” (Ordinance of the Ministry of Finance No. 28 of 1976), etc. DOCOMO has prepared its condensed consolidated financial statements based on IFRS from the first quarter ended June 30, 2018.

Figures in the condensed consolidated financial statements have been rounded to the nearest million yen.

2. Independent Auditor’s Report on Quarterly Review

Pursuant to Article 193-2, Paragraph 1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan, the condensed consolidated financial statements for the first quarter ended June 30, 2018 (from April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018) and the three months ended June 30, 2018 (from April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018) have been reviewed by KPMG AZSA LLC.

3. Particular efforts to secure the appropriateness of the consolidated financial statements based on IFRS

- (1) DOCOMO is a member of the Financial Accounting Standards Foundation.
- (2) DOCOMO obtains appropriately the press release issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and official pronouncements. In addition, DOCOMO has formulated the Group Accounting and Finance Rules pursuant to IFRS and prepared the consolidated financial statements based on those rules.

1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (UNAUDITED)

(1) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	Millions of yen		
		Date of transition to IFRS (April 1, 2017)	March 31, 2018	June 30, 2018
ASSETS				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents		¥ 287,910	¥ 390,468	¥ 274,735
Trade and other receivables		1,916,813	1,976,715	1,912,275
Other financial assets	※11	302,253	372,083	271,243
Inventories		154,356	187,432	179,973
Other current assets		76,206	90,145	99,897
Total current assets		2,737,538	3,016,843	2,738,123
Non-current assets:				
Property, plant and equipment	※7	2,493,188	2,548,216	2,546,342
Goodwill		79,312	72,448	71,986
Intangible assets		606,836	598,124	607,948
Investments accounted for using the equity method		380,342	391,446	393,086
Securities and other financial assets	※11	412,900	435,257	444,939
Contract costs		268,018	276,282	278,512
Deferred tax assets		279,030	206,806	177,232
Other non-current assets		107,054	109,516	110,854
Total non-current assets		4,626,680	4,638,095	4,630,899
Total assets		¥ 7,364,218	¥ 7,654,938	¥ 7,369,023

Millions of yen

	Notes	Date of transition to IFRS (April 1, 2017)		
			March 31, 2018	June 30, 2018
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
Current liabilities:				
Short-term borrowings		¥ 61,906	¥ 111,230	¥ 31,428
Trade and other payables		876,594	910,958	760,494
Other financial liabilities	※11	11,230	28,047	47,641
Accrued income taxes		105,809	155,026	69,496
Contract liabilities		189,370	215,480	219,169
Provisions		34,753	37,919	30,432
Other current liabilities		141,385	188,298	138,550
Total current liabilities		1,421,047	1,646,957	1,297,210
Non-current liabilities:				
Long-term debt		160,040	50,000	50,000
Other financial liabilities	※11	30,540	9,453	8,926
Defined benefit liability		198,747	206,792	208,545
Contract liabilities		18,955	29,587	31,125
Provisions		8,766	9,075	8,933
Other non-current liabilities		9,946	10,847	18,595
Total non-current liabilities		426,994	315,754	326,124
Total liabilities		1,848,041	1,962,710	1,623,333
Equity:				
Equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.				
Common stock	※8	949,680	949,680	949,680
Additional paid-in capital	※8	147,740	153,115	153,115
Retained earnings	※8	4,727,986	4,908,373	4,950,181
Treasury stock	※8	(426,443)	(448,403)	(448,403)
Other components of equity	※8	91,723	102,342	113,476
Total equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.		5,490,685	5,665,107	5,718,048
Noncontrolling interests		25,492	27,121	27,641
Total equity		5,516,177	5,692,228	5,745,689
Total liabilities and equity		¥ 7,364,218	¥ 7,654,938	¥ 7,369,023

(2) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (UNAUDITED)

Three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2018

	Notes	Millions of yen	
		Three months ended June 30, 2017	Three months ended June 30, 2018
Operating revenues:	※10		
Telecommunications services	¥	766,057	¥ 785,411
Equipment sales		156,963	178,619
Other operating revenues		210,671	212,638
Total operating revenues		1,133,692	1,176,668
Operating expenses:			
Personnel expenses		72,606	72,986
Cost of equipment sold and services, and other expenses		556,345	566,395
Depreciation and amortization		119,134	113,844
Communication network charges		90,991	103,154
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		12,517	10,364
Total operating expenses		851,592	866,744
Operating profit		282,099	309,925
Finance income		4,499	4,039
Finance costs		(1,103)	(1,274)
Share of profits (losses) on equity method investments		4,326	4,373
Profit before taxes		289,820	317,062
Income taxes		89,622	97,991
Profit	¥	200,199	¥ 219,071
Profit attributable to:			
Shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.		199,852	218,318
Noncontrolling interests		347	754
Profit	¥	200,199	¥ 219,071
Earnings per share attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.			
Basic earnings per share	¥	53.95	¥ 60.76

(3) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (UNAUDITED)

Three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2018

	Millions of yen	
	Three months ended June 30, 2017	Three months ended June 30, 2018
Profit	¥ 200,199	¥ 219,071
Other comprehensive income (net of taxes):		
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
Change in the fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	—	6,850
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method	340	7,385
Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	340	14,235
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		
Unrealized holding gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities, net of applicable taxes	1,539	—
Foreign exchange translation differences	(6,374)	(12,028)
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method	1,796	44
Total of items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	(3,039)	(11,984)
Total other comprehensive income (net of taxes)	(2,699)	2,252
Total comprehensive income	¥ 197,500	¥ 221,323
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
Shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.	197,183	220,565
Noncontrolling interests	317	758
Total comprehensive income	¥ 197,500	¥ 221,323

(4) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (UNAUDITED)

Three months ended June 30, 2017

		Millions of yen							
		Equity attributable to Shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.						Noncon-	Total equity
Notes	Common stock	Additional paid-in capital	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Other components of equity	Total	trolling interests		
	Balance as of April 1, 2017	¥ 949,680	¥ 147,740	¥ 4,727,986	¥ (426,443)	¥ 91,723	¥ 5,490,685	¥ 25,492	¥ 5,516,177
	Profit			199,852			199,852	347	200,199
	Other comprehensive income					(2,669)	(2,669)	(30)	(2,699)
	Total comprehensive income	–	–	199,852	–	(2,669)	197,183	317	197,500
	Dividends from surplus	※9		(148,183)			(148,183)	(18)	(148,202)
	Changes in ownership interests with loss of control						–	(12)	(12)
	Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings			340		(340)	–		–
	Total transactions with shareholders	–	–	(147,844)	–	(340)	(148,183)	(30)	(148,214)
	Balance as of June 30, 2017	¥ 949,680	¥ 147,740	¥ 4,779,994	¥ (426,443)	¥ 88,714	¥ 5,539,684	¥ 25,779	¥ 5,565,462

Three months ended June 30, 2018

Millions of yen

	Equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.						Noncon- trolling interests	Total equity	
	Notes	Common stock	Additional paid-in capital	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Other componen- -ts of equity			Total
Balance as of March 31, 2018		¥ 949,680	¥ 153,115	¥ 4,908,373	¥ (448,403)	¥ 102,342	¥ 5,665,107	¥ 27,121	¥ 5,692,228
Cumulative impact of adopting IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”				2,665		9,371	12,035		12,035
Balance as of April 1, 2018		949,680	153,115	4,911,038	(448,403)	111,713	5,677,142	27,121	5,704,263
Profit				218,318			218,318	754	219,071
Other comprehensive income						2,247	2,247	5	2,252
Total comprehensive income		–	–	218,318	–	2,247	220,565	758	221,323
Dividends from surplus	※9			(179,659)			(179,659)	(239)	(179,898)
Changes in ownership interests without loss of control							–	1	1
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings				484		(484)	–		–
Total transactions with shareholders		–	–	(179,175)	–	(484)	(179,659)	(238)	(179,897)
Balance as of June 30, 2018		¥ 949,680	¥ 153,115	¥ 4,950,181	¥ (448,403)	¥ 113,476	¥ 5,718,048	¥ 27,641	¥ 5,745,689

(5) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (UNAUDITED)

Millions of yen

	Three months ended June 30, 2017		Three months ended June 30, 2018	
Cash flows from operating activities:				
Profit	¥	200,199	¥	219,071
Reconciliation of profit and net cash provided by operating activities:				
Depreciation and amortization		119,134		113,844
Finance income		(4,499)		(4,039)
Finance costs		1,103		1,274
Share of (profits) losses on equity method investments		(4,326)		(4,373)
Income taxes		89,622		97,991
(Increase) decrease in inventories		(27,340)		6,715
Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables		81,979		64,503
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables		(90,151)		(99,306)
Increase (decrease) in defined benefit liability		1,473		1,756
Other, net		25,988		(10,921)
Subtotal		393,182		386,516
Dividends received		7,136		8,532
Interests received		295		149
Interests paid		(993)		(932)
Income taxes paid and refund		(108,771)		(159,428)
Net cash provided by operating activities		290,848		234,837
Cash flows from investing activities:				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(130,016)		(104,825)
Purchase of intangible and other assets		(65,523)		(79,677)
Purchase of non-current investments		(9,705)		(3,172)
Proceeds from sales of investments		549		92
Purchase of short term investments		(200,409)		(200,256)
Proceeds from redemption of short term investment		300,503		300,362
Other, net		300		(63)
Net cash used in investing activities		(104,303)		(87,539)
Cash flows from financing activities:				
Payment of long-term debt		(87)		(80,000)
Proceeds of short term borrowing		—		200
Repayments of finance lease obligations		(282)		(334)
Cash dividends paid		(146,607)		(177,851)
Cash dividends paid to noncontrolling interests		(18)		(239)
Other, net		(2,594)		(4,773)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		(149,587)		(262,997)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		386		(34)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		37,344		(115,733)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		287,910		390,468
Cash and cash equivalents as of end of period	¥	325,254	¥	274,735

2. Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (UNAUDITED)

1. Reporting entity

NTT DOCOMO, INC. (the “Company”) is a company located in Japan. Addresses of its registered headquarters and main business offices are disclosed on its website (<https://www.nttdocomo.co.jp/english>).

The Company primarily engages in mobile telecommunications services as a member of the NTT group, with NIPPON TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE CORPORATION (“NTT”) as the holding company. The Company, its subsidiaries constitute the NTT DOCOMO group (“DOCOMO”) and operate its business.

The condensed consolidated financial statements of DOCOMO for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 were approved on August 2, 2018 by the Board of Directors.

2. Basis of preparation

(1) Compliance with IFRS and matters related to first-time adoption thereof

The condensed consolidated financial statements of DOCOMO meet the requirements of the “Specified Companies Complying with Designated International Accounting Standards” under Article 1-2 of the “Ordinance on Terminology, Forms, and Preparation Methods of Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements” (Cabinet Office Ordinance No. 64 of 2007), and thus were prepared in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting,” pursuant to the provisions of Article 93 of the aforementioned Ordinance.

DOCOMO adopted IFRS for the first time in the first quarter ended June 30, 2018 (from April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018), and the date of transition to IFRS (the “transition date”) is April 1, 2017. As for the impact of the transition to IFRS on DOCOMO’s financial condition, results of operations and cash flow conditions, please refer to Note 13s “First-time adoption (disclosure on transition to IFRS).”

The accounting policies of DOCOMO are based on IFRS effective as of June 30, 2018, excluding the provisions of IFRS that are not early adopted and the exemptions permitted under IFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” (revised in November 2008) (“IFRS 1”).

(2) Basis of measurement

As stated in Note 3 “Significant accounting policies,” the condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments measured at fair value as well as assets and liabilities associated with post-employment benefit plans, etc.

(3) Function and presentation currency

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Japanese yen, the currency prevailing in the main economic domain in which the Company conducts its business activities (“functional currency”), and figures less than a million yen are rounded to the nearest million yen.

(4) Changes in accounting policies

DOCOMO has adopted IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (revised in July 2014) (“IFRS 9”) from the beginning of the first quarter ended June 30, 2018 (April 1, 2018).

With respect to the changes in accounting policies following IFRS 9, comparative information is not restated, in accordance with the exemptions under IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” (issued in August 2005) (“IFRS 7”) and

IFRS 9, which are based on IFRS 1. U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”) are applied at the transition date, the end of the previous fiscal year, and the first quarter of the previous fiscal year, and the difference between U.S. GAAP-based carrying amounts, and IFRS 9-based carrying amounts at the beginning of the first quarter ended June 30, 2018 is accounted for as adjustments to retained earnings, other components of equity and noncontrolling interests.

Although equity securities for which fair values are not readily determinable were measured using the cost method under U.S. GAAP, following the adoption of IFRS 9 at the beginning of the first quarter ended June 30, 2018, they were designated as items to be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, and changes in their fair value are recorded in “Other comprehensive income (net of taxes)” in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Otherwise, the impact of adopting IFRS 9 is immaterial.

Cumulative effects of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position at the beginning of the first quarter ended June 30, 2018 are an increase of ¥4,397 million in “Investments accounted for using equity method,” an increase of ¥11,190 million in “Securities and other financial assets,” a decrease of ¥3,435 million in “Deferred tax assets,” an increase of ¥116 million in “Other non-current liabilities”, an increase of ¥2,665 million in “Retained earnings,” and an increase of ¥9,371 million in “Other components of equity.” The impact on “profit” and “basic earnings per share” for the first quarter ended June 30, 2018 is immaterial.

Significant accounting policies based on U.S. GAAP at the transition date, the end of the previous fiscal year, and in the first quarter of the previous fiscal year, as well as significant accounting policies in the fiscal year ending March 31, 2019 are stated in Note 3 “Significant accounting policies (3) Financial instruments.”

3. Significant accounting policies

DOCOMO’s significant accounting policies are as follows. Unless otherwise stated, they are applicable during all periods presented in the condensed consolidated financial statements (including the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of transition to IFRS).

The exemptions under IFRS 1 adopted by DOCOMO in transitioning from U.S. GAAP to IFRS are described in Note 13 “First-time adoption (disclosure on transition to IFRS).”

(1) Basis of consolidation

DOCOMO’s consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries and equity interests of its associates.

1) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are companies over which DOCOMO has control. Control is achieved if DOCOMO has power over the investee, or has exposure or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the day DOCOMO gains control to the date of loss of control. Any changes in DOCOMO’s interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions, and the difference between the adjustment to noncontrolling interests and the fair value of the consideration is directly recognized as equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company. In the event of loss of control, gains or losses arising from the loss of control are recognized in profit or loss. The balance of bonds and debts and transactions within DOCOMO as well as unrealized gains or losses arising from transactions within DOCOMO are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

2) Associates

Associates are companies over which DOCOMO has significant influence over financial and operating policies but does not have control or joint control. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method.

Investments in associates are recognized at initial cost, including transaction costs. Further, DOCOMO's interests in gains and losses and other comprehensive income of associates from the date DOCOMO gains significant influence to the date of loss of such significant influence are recorded in "share of profits (losses) on equity method investments" in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and "other comprehensive income (net of taxes)" in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a change in the amount of investment in associates.

The accounting policies of the companies to which the equity method is applied are revised as necessary in order to make them consistent with the accounting policies applied by DOCOMO.

The consolidated financial statements include investments accounted for using the equity method with different reporting dates, as it is impractical to set them on the same date as the Company's reporting date due to relationships with other shareholders and other factors. Most of the reporting dates of the companies to which the equity method is applied are December 31. Adjustments have been made to the impact of significant transactions or events that occurred between the Company's reporting date and the reporting dates of the companies to which the equity method is applied.

DOCOMO's investments in associates include goodwill recognized at the time of acquisition. As such, goodwill is not recognized separately from the entire investment and is therefore not separately tested for impairment. Instead, the entire investments accounted for using the equity method are tested for impairment by considering investments in associates as a single asset.

If DOCOMO's share in losses exceeds the investments accounted for using the equity method, such that the carrying amount of the investments is reduced to zero, and any further loss is not recognized unless DOCOMO bears obligations on behalf of the investees.

(2) Foreign currency translation

1) Transactions in foreign currency

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies, especially, transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of each company, are translated into functional currencies based on exchange rates at the transaction date. Foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated into functional currency at the exchange rate at the end of the reporting period, and foreign currency denominated non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at fair value are translated into functional currency at the exchange rate as of the fair value measurement date. Translation differences are recognized as profit or loss. However, for equity financial assets whose fair value changes after acquisition are recorded in other comprehensive income, translation differences are recorded in other comprehensive income.

In addition, non-monetary items denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at cost are translated using the exchange rate at the transaction date.

2) Foreign operations

Assets and liabilities of a foreign operation are translated into the presentation currency using the exchange rate at the end of the reporting period, while profit and loss and cash flows are translated into the presentation currency using the exchange rate at the transaction date or the average exchange rate for the period that approximates the exchange rate at the transaction date. The resulting translation differences are recorded in "foreign exchange translation differences" in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income and "effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents" in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

In the event of a disposal of the entire interests in a foreign operation or a disposal of part of interests accompanying a loss of control or significant influence, the cumulative translation differences are transferred from other comprehensive income to profit or loss.

(3) Financial instruments

For the transition date, the end of the previous fiscal year and the first quarter of the previous fiscal year, the Company adopted the previous accounting principles (US GAAP) pursuant to the exemptions from applying IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 based on IFRS 1. IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 were applied during the first quarter ended June 30, 2018. The accounting policies are as follows.

1) Accounting policies that were applied before April 1, 2018

Receivables held for sale—

Accounts receivable for DOCOMO's telecommunications services, installment receivables for customers' equipment purchases and other receivables ("receivables for telecommunications services") that DOCOMO has decided to sell are included in "trade and other receivables" and "securities and other financial assets" in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Receivables held for sale are measured at the lower of cost and fair value and the portion of the cost exceeding the fair value is recorded as a valuation allowance in "trade and other receivables" and "securities and other financial assets" in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

In addition, the aggregate amount of losses on sales of receivables for telecommunications services and adjustments to the fair value of receivables held for sale are recorded as "operating expenses" in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Marketable securities and other investments—

Marketable securities comprise debt and equity securities. DOCOMO determines the appropriate classification of these securities at the time of acquisition. Regarding marketable securities, DOCOMO periodically reviews the need for impairment in case where there is an other-than-temporary decline in the carrying amount. If this evaluation indicates that a decline in value is other than temporary, the security is written down to its fair value. Valuation loss is recognized in profit or loss and the amount after recognizing the valuation loss becomes the new cost. To determine whether a decline in value is other than temporary, DOCOMO considers whether it has the ability and intent to hold the investment until the fair value recovers or whether the reasons indicating that the cost of the investment is recoverable outweighs the reasons to the contrary. The factors considered in this assessment include the reasons for the decline in value, the degree and duration of the decline, changes in value subsequent to year-end, forecast earnings performance of the investee and the general market condition in the geographical area or industry in which the investee operates.

Equity securities held by DOCOMO, whose fair values are readily determinable, are classified as available-for-sale securities. Available-for-sale equity securities are measured at fair value with unrealized holding gains or losses, net of applicable taxes, included in "other components of equity" in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position. Realized gains and losses are determined using the average cost method and are recognized in profit or loss when realized.

Equity securities whose fair values are not readily determinable are accounted for by the cost method and included in "securities and other financial assets." Valuation loss is recognized if there is an other-than-temporary decline in value. Realized gains and losses are determined using the average cost method and are recognized in profit or loss when realized.

Allowance for doubtful accounts—

Allowance for doubtful accounts is computed based on historical bad debt experience and the estimated uncollectible amount based on the analysis of certain individual accounts, including claims in bankruptcy.

2) Accounting policies that were applied on and after April 1, 2018

Financial assets are classified at initial recognition as financial assets measured at amortized cost, financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. DOCOMO initially recognizes trade receivables and other receivables measured at amortized cost on the date of occurrence and other financial assets on the transaction date.

Financial assets are derecognized if a contractual right to cash flows of a financial asset expires or if a contractual right to receive cash flows from a financial asset is transferred and substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost—

Financial assets that meet both of the following conditions are categorized as financial assets measured at amortized cost.

- The financial assets are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows.
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

As of financial assets measured at amortized cost, trade receivables from contracts with customers are measured at transaction price while all the others are measured at the time of initial recognition at fair value plus the transaction cost directly attributable to the acquisition to fair value. After the initial recognition, they are measured at amortized cost after subtracting the loss allowance from the total carrying amount calculated based on the effective interest rate method.

There are no financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is both to collect contractual cash flows and sell financial assets.

Equity financial instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income—

Investments in equity financial instruments that are not held for trading purposes may be designated irrevocably to present the subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income, and DOCOMO makes this designation for each financial instrument.

Equity financial instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are measured at initial recognition at fair value plus the transaction cost directly attributable to the acquisition. After the initial recognition, these are measured at fair value and subsequent changes are recognized in other comprehensive income. When the amount recognized as other comprehensive income is derecognized, the cumulative amounts are transferred to retained earnings, and are not transferred to profit or loss. Dividends are recognized in profit or loss.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss—

Financial assets other than the above are classified as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value at the time of their initial recognition, and transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in profit or loss when incurred. After initial recognition, these are measured at fair value and the subsequent changes are recognized as profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets—

As for financial assets measured at amortized cost, DOCOMO records loss allowance of financial assets based on expected credit losses.

If the credit risk on the financial instrument has not significantly increased since the initial recognition at the end of the period, the amount of the loss allowance is calculated using expected credit losses (12-month expected credit losses)

arising from all default events that are possible within 12 months from the reporting date. If at the end of the period, the credit risk on the financial instruments has significantly increased since the initial recognition, the amount of loss allowance is calculated using expected credit losses arising from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial instruments (expected credit losses for the entire period).

However, regardless of the above, for trade receivables and other receivables that do not contain material financial factors and other financial assets (lease receivables), the amount of valuation loss allowance is always calculated using the expected credit losses of the entire period.

Financial liabilities—

Financial liabilities are classified at the time of initial recognition as financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss and financial liabilities measured at amortized cost. Debt financial instruments issued by DOCOMO are initially recognized at the issue date, and other financial liabilities are initially recognized at the transaction date.

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the financial liabilities are extinguished, i.e. when the obligation in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost—

Financial liabilities other than financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortized cost. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are measured at the time of initial recognition at fair value minus transaction costs directly attributable to the liability. After initial recognition, these are measured at amortized cost based on the effective interest rate method.

(4) Put options granted to noncontrolling interests

For the written put option of the subsidiaries' shares granted to the owner of noncontrolling interests by DOCOMO, in principle, DOCOMO initially recognizes the present value of the redemption amount as other financial liabilities, and the same amount is subtracted from additional paid-in capital. After initial recognition, it is measured at amortized cost based on the effective interest rate method, and subsequent changes are recognized as additional paid-in capital.

(5) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include bank deposits and short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

(6) Inventories

Inventories mainly comprise handsets and accessories and are measured at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Costs include purchase costs and all other costs incurred until the inventory has reached the current location and condition. Net realizable value is calculated by subtracting the estimated cost required for sale from estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business. The first-in, first-out method is adopted as the method of calculating the cost of handsets.

(7) Property, plant and equipment

1) Recognition and measurement

Property, plant and equipment are measured at costs less any accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Acquisition cost includes costs directly related to the acquisition of the assets, dismantling and removal costs of the assets, estimates of restoration costs, and borrowing costs that satisfy the requirements for capitalization. If the useful lives of the components of property, plant and equipment are different for each component, these are recorded as a separately.

2) Expenditures after acquisition

Of the expenditures incurred after acquiring an item of property, plant and equipment, expenditures for regular repairs and maintenance are recognized as expenses when incurred and expenditures for major replacement and improvement are capitalized only when it is probable that any associated future economic benefits would flow to DOCOMO.

3) Depreciation and amortization

Property, plant and equipment other than land and construction in progress are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives starting from the time they become available for use. Useful lives are determined at the time assets are acquired based on the expected period of use, estimated useful lives based on past experience with similar assets and anticipated technological or other changes. If technological or other changes occur more or less rapidly or in a different form than anticipated or the intended use changes, the useful lives assigned to these assets are adjusted as appropriate. The estimated useful lives of major property, plant and equipment are as follows.

Major wireless telecommunications equipment	9 to 16 years
Steel towers and poles for antenna equipment	30 to 40 years
Reinforced concrete buildings	42 to 56 years
Tools, furniture and fixtures	4 to 15 years

The depreciation method, residual values and useful lives are reviewed annually and adjusted as necessary.

When depreciable telecommunications equipment is retired or abandoned in the normal course of business, the amounts of such telecommunications equipment and its accumulated depreciation are deducted from the respective accounts. Any remaining balance is charged to expense immediately.

(8) Goodwill and intangible assets

1) Goodwill

In a business combination, if the total amount of fair value of consideration paid, the amount of noncontrolling interests of the acquiree, and, in case of a step acquisition, the acquisition date fair value of the acquiree for which the Company had previously owned exceeds the net value of identifiable assets and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date, the excess is recognized as goodwill. If the total amount of consideration is lower than the net value of identifiable assets and liabilities, the difference is recognized as a gain in profit or loss.

Goodwill is not amortized but allocated to a cash-generating unit or a group of cash-generating units based on the area and type of business. An impairment test is performed at the same time every year or whenever there is any indication that it may be impaired. Impairment loss on goodwill is recognized in profit or loss, and is not reversed.

After initial recognition, goodwill is presented as costs less accumulated impairment losses.

2) Intangible assets

Intangible assets are measured at costs less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Individually acquired intangible assets are measured at cost, and cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is measured at fair value as of the date of the business combination.

DOCOMO capitalizes expenditure on development activities only when there is a technical and commercial feasibility of completing the development, DOCOMO has intention, ability and sufficient resources to use the outcome of the development, it is probable that the outcome will generate a future economic benefit, and the cost can be measured reliably. The total amount of expenditure incurred from the day when all of the above recognition conditions are satisfied for the first time to the completion of development is recorded as intangible assets.

Costs for acquisition and development of software for internal use are recorded as intangible assets if future economic benefits are expected to flow to DOCOMO.

Intangible assets for which useful lives can be determined mainly comprise software for the telecommunication network, software for internal-use, software acquired for manufacturing handsets and the rights to use telecommunications facilities of wireline operators, and these are amortized using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives. Estimated useful lives of major intangible assets are as follows:

- Software: 7 years maximum
- Rights to use telecommunications facilities of wireline operators: 20 years

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives or intangible assets not yet available for use (mainly spectrum related assets) are not amortized, and an impairment test is performed at the same time every year or whenever there is any indication that these may be impaired.

The depreciation method, residual values and useful lives are reviewed annually and adjusted as necessary.

(9) Impairment of property, plant and equipment, goodwill and intangible assets

DOCOMO assesses whether there is any indication of impairment of property, plant and equipment, goodwill or intangible assets.

An impairment test is performed whenever there is any indication that an asset may be impaired, and the recoverable amount for each individual asset or a cash-generating unit is measured. In addition, goodwill, intangible assets for which useful lives cannot be determined, and intangible assets that are not yet usable are not amortized, and an impairment test is performed at the same time every year or whenever there is any indication that the intangible assets may be impaired.

As the corporate assets of DOCOMO do not generate independent cash inflows, these are allocated to relevant cash-generation units. Whenever there is any indication that a corporate asset allocated to each cash-generating unit may be impaired, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which DOCOMO assets belong is estimated.

The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less costs of disposal or value in use measured by evaluating future cash flows expected to be generated from continuing use and from ultimate disposal of the asset discounted at an appropriate discount rate.

If the carrying amount of an individual asset or a cash-generating unit exceeds the recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss and the carrying amount of the asset or the cash-generating unit is reduced to the recoverable amount. The impairment loss recognized in connection with the cash-generating unit is allocated first so as to reduce the carrying amount of the goodwill allocated to that unit, and then the carrying amount of the other assets within the cash-generating unit is reduced proportionally.

Impairment loss on goodwill is not reversed. As for impairment loss on non-financial assets other than goodwill, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated if there is any indication that an impairment loss may no longer exist or may have decreased. Impairment loss is reversed, if the recoverable amount exceeds the carrying amount after impairment. The reversal of impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss to the extent that it does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in the past.

(10) Employee benefits

DOCOMO has adopted a defined benefit plan and a defined contribution plan as post-employment benefit plans for its employees.

1) Defined benefit plan

The present value of defined benefit obligations and related current and past service costs are calculated using the projected unit credit method.

Discount rates are determined in accordance with the market yield of high quality corporate bonds as of the end of the period for the estimated term of the obligation.

Net defined benefit asset or liability is the present value of defined benefit obligations less the fair value of plan asset. Service costs and net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset) are recognized in profit or loss.

Changes arising from remeasurement of defined benefit plans are recognized in other comprehensive income in its entirety in the period of occurrence and are immediately transferred to retained earnings. All past service costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred.

2) Defined contribution plan

With regard to defined contribution plans, the amount to be paid for the plan is recognized as an expense when an employee renders related services.

(11) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when DOCOMO has a present legal obligation or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources with economic benefits in order to settle the obligation, and it is possible to reliably estimate the amount of the resource outflow.

DOCOMO mainly records provisions for point programs (details are stated in (13) Point program).

(12) Revenue from contracts with customers

Revenue is measured based on the amount of consideration to which it expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties. DOCOMO recognizes revenue when the performance obligation of a product or service is satisfied by transferring the control over the promised goods or service to a customer.

DOCOMO offers telecommunications services, equipment sales and other services in three reportable segments, namely the Telecommunications business, Smart Life Business and Other Businesses. Details are stated in Note 6 “Segment reporting” for reportable segments, and Note 10 “Revenue from contracts with customers” for details of products and services.

Furthermore, DOCOMO provides point programs to customers (details are stated in (13) Point program).

1) Telecommunications services

i) Mobile communications services

The main service in telecommunications services is mobile communications services. Mobile communications service is sold to subscriber directly or through third-party resellers who act as agents.

DOCOMO sets its mobile communications services rates in accordance with the Japanese Telecommunications Business Act and government guidelines, which currently allow wireless telecommunications operators to set their own tariffs without government approval. The performance obligation of mobile communications services is identified as the provision of communication lines and voice calls and packet communications using the lines to customers in accordance with contracts. Mobile communications services revenues primarily consist of basic monthly charges, airtime charges and fees for activation.

DOCOMO deems the performance obligation to be satisfied according to the usage of voice communications and packet communications, and records basic monthly charges and airtime charges as revenue each month accordingly. The amounts recorded as revenue are charged on a monthly basis and collected in a short period. Some of DOCOMO’s billing plans generally include a certain amount of allowances (free minutes and/or packets) determined as up to fixed charge of each billing plan, and the amount of unused allowances are automatically carried over to the following month. In these services, DOCOMO records the amount of unused allowances which is expected to be used in the following or subsequent months by subscribers as a “contract liability” and recognizes it as revenue when DOCOMO satisfies the performance obligation, namely, the amount of unused allowance is used by subscribers.

Fees for activation of which DOCOMO grants customers with material rights on renewal are deferred as a “contract liability” in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position and are recognized as revenue over a period which DOCOMO provides customers with material rights.

ii) Optical-fiber broadband service and other telecommunications services

DOCOMO provides an optical-fiber broadband service by utilizing the wholesale optical-fiber access service of NIPPON TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE EAST CORPORATION (“NTT EAST”) and NIPPON TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE WEST CORPORATION (“NTT WEST”), subsidiaries of NTT. To provide the optical-fiber broadband service is identified as the performance obligation to subscribers in accordance with contracts. The performance obligation is deemed to be satisfied according to the usage of the optical-fiber broadband service.

Furthermore, DOCOMO sells optical-fiber broadband service and packet communications plan service offered in a bundled arrangement, as well as separately, which enables subscribers to receive discount charges. Therefore, each service has a respective stand-alone selling price. The total consideration of a bundle contract is allocated to their respective performance obligations based on the ratio of their stand-alone selling prices, and recognized as revenue in “optical-fiber broadband service and other telecommunications services revenues” and “mobile communications services revenues” at the time each performance obligation is deemed to be satisfied.

Construction fees and fees for activation for the optical-fiber broadband service, of which DOCOMO grants customers with material rights on renewal are deferred as a “contract liability” in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position and are recognized as revenue over a period which DOCOMO provides customers with material rights.

2) Equipment sales

DOCOMO purchases from handset manufacturers, the types of handsets compatible with its mobile communications services, which are then distributed mainly to agent resellers for sale to our customers. Regarding equipment sales, the performance obligation is deemed to be satisfied when the equipment is transferred to agent resellers and revenues are recognized accordingly. Certain commissions paid to agent resellers and incentives offered to customers are recognized as a reduction of revenue upon delivery of the equipment to such agent resellers.

3) Others

As for other services, DOCOMO provides a variety of services, including distribution of video, music, and electronic books, finance/payment services, shopping services, various other services to support our customers’ daily lives, and mobile device protection service.

DOCOMO deems the performance obligation to be satisfied when the transfer of services is completed or the goods is accepted by a customer, and recognizes revenue accordingly.

(Presentation as a gross amount or net amount)

DOCOMO evaluates whether it is appropriate to record the gross amount of the revenues and the costs of sales for transferred goods and services by considering factors including, but not limited to, whether DOCOMO is primarily responsible for fulfilling the contract, has the inventory risk, and has discretion in establishing prices. When DOCOMO has the inventory risk, has discretion in establishing prices, or is primarily responsible for fulfilling the contract, related revenues are presented on a gross basis.

Meanwhile, in certain transactions when DOCOMO is not considered to be primarily responsible for fulfilling the contract, does not take or takes little inventory risk, and has no or little discretion in establishing prices, DOCOMO is considered an agent for such transactions and related revenues are presented on a net basis.

(Contract costs)

DOCOMO capitalizes the recoverable portion of the incremental costs of obtaining a contract with customers and costs to fulfill contracts, and presents them as “contract costs” in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position. Incremental costs of obtaining a contract with a customer refer to the costs that DOCOMO incurs in order to obtain a contract with a customer, which would not otherwise have been incurred if DOCOMO had not obtained the contract. Costs to fulfill contracts refer to the costs generate or enhance resources of the DOCOMO that will be used in satisfying (or in continuing to satisfy) performance obligation in the future.

DOCOMO capitalized the incremental costs of obtaining a contract which consist mainly of commissions paid to agent resellers for acquiring customers. Costs to fulfill contracts consist primarily of costs pertaining to Subscriber Identity Module (SIM) cards for the mobile communications services and construction fees of the “Docomo Hikari” service, both of which are incurred at the inception of contracts. The contract costs are amortized when revenues from related services are recognized. However, the costs incurred are recorded as an expense if the amortization period of the costs is one year or less.

DOCOMO assesses, on a quarterly basis, the recoverability of the asset which is generated from contract costs. DOCOMO records impairment loss in profit or loss when the remaining amount of consideration that DOCOMO expects to receive in exchange for the goods or services to which the asset relates is less than total of the carrying amount of relevant contract assets and the amount of the costs that relates directly providing those goods or services and that have not been recognized as an expense.

(13) Point program

DOCOMO offers “d POINT Service,” which provides individual customers with points that may be earned through, among others, mobile phone usage, making payments with “d CARD” or “DCMX” credit cards, or purchasing goods or services at our partner stores. These points may be exchanged for payments on DOCOMO’s products and mobile phone charges, and payments at DOCOMO’s partner stores. Individual customers may continue using “d POINTs” subsequent to the cancellation of DOCOMO’s mobile communications services contract.

In addition, DOCOMO offers “docomo Points Service,” which provides corporate customers with points according to usage of DOCOMO’s mobile phones and other services. Points that customers have received can be appropriated for payment on DOCOMO’s products.

DOCOMO recognizes the points expected to be used by customers in the future out of “docomo Points” and “d POINTs” that it has promised to provide to customers in contracts concluded with them as the performance obligation, and records them as “contract liability” in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position. DOCOMO allocates the transaction price to the performance obligation related to these points and the performance obligation associated with goods or services to which points are earned, based on the ratio of respective stand-alone selling prices. Transaction prices allocated to the performance obligation of points and recorded in “contract liability” are recognized as revenue according to the usage of points.

Meanwhile, points that do not impose any performance obligation in contracts are recognized and presented as “provisions.”

(14) Finance income and finance costs

Finance income comprises interest income, dividend income, foreign exchange gains, and other items. Interest income is recognized using the effective interest rate method when incurred. Dividend income is recognized when the right of DOCOMO to receive payment is established.

Finance costs comprises interest expense, foreign exchange losses, derivative losses, and other items. Interest expense is recognized using the effective interest rate method when incurred.

(15) Income taxes

Income taxes are presented as the total of current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax is calculated using the tax rate that has been enacted, or has substantially been enacted, as of the end of the period, as an amount expected to be paid to or refunded by the tax authorities. These taxes are recognized as profit or loss for the period, excluding items related to business combinations, items recognized in other comprehensive income and items recognized directly in equity.

Deferred tax is recognized for the temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position and their respective tax bases, and the estimated tax effects in the future resulting from the carryforward of unused tax losses and tax credits. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the effective tax rates expected to be applied at the time the temporary differences are expected to be reversed. The effect of a change in tax rates on deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in profit or loss in the period to which the new tax rate is enacted or substantially enacted, excluding deferred tax assets related to items previously recognized outside profit or loss and liabilities arising out of other components of equity. Deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences, and the carryforward of unused tax losses and unused tax credits to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, the unused tax losses and unused tax credits can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets or liabilities are not recognized with regard to temporary differences arising not from business combination but from initial recognition in a transaction that does not affect either accounting profit or taxable income when the transaction is conducted. Furthermore, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized with regard to taxable temporary differences resulting from the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized with regard to taxable temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries and associates. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized if it is possible to control the timing of the reversal of temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, with regard to deductible temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries and associates, deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary difference will reverse in the foreseeable future and future taxable profit will be available.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset when DOCOMO has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity.

(16) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing profit available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding for each period, without considering the dilution effect. Diluted earnings per share assume the dilution that could occur if stock options are exercised, common shares are issued by converting convertible bonds or through other means.

DOCOMO did not issue dilutive potential common shares during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 and the first quarter ended June 30, 2018, and therefore there is no difference between basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share.

4. Significant accounting estimates and judgments requiring estimates

The preparation of DOCOMO's condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions, that should affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the end of the first quarter ended June 30, 2018, as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the first quarter ended June 30, 2018. Actual results may differ from those estimates. DOCOMO has identified the following areas where it believes estimates and assumptions are particularly critical to the condensed consolidated financial statements. These are depreciation and amortization of property, plant and equipment, internal use software and other intangible assets; impairment of property, plant and equipment, goodwill, intangible assets, and contract costs; point programs; defined benefit liability; and revenue recognition.

5. New standards not yet adopted

Of the standards and interpretations newly issued or revised in the period up to the date of approval of the condensed consolidated financial statements, those that have not been early adopted by the Company, but likely, if materialized, to have certain impact on the Company are as follows:

Standards	Title	Date of mandatory adoption (fiscal year of mandatory IFRS adoption)	Fiscal year of scheduled adoption by the Company	Summary of newly introduced/revised standards and interpretations	Potential impact on consolidated financial statements
IFRS 16	Leases	January 1, 2019	Fiscal year ending March 31, 2020	<p>IFRS 16 replaces hitherto adopted IAS 17, with the main revisions as follows.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> -Applying control model to identification of leases - Revision of the accounting treatment of lessees 	<p>While the lessee's assets and liabilities associated with the operating leases in particular are expected to increase as a result of these changes, the precise impact of the adoption on the Company's accounting is currently being estimated.</p>

6. Segment reporting

(1) Outline of reportable segments

DOCOMO's chief operating decision maker (the "CODM") is its Board of Directors. The CODM evaluates the performance and makes resource allocations of its segments based on the information provided by DOCOMO's internal management reports.

DOCOMO has three business segments, which consist of telecommunications business, smart life business, and other businesses.

The telecommunications business segment includes mobile phone services (LTE(Xi) services and FOMA services), optical-fiber broadband services, satellite mobile communications services, international services and the equipment sales related to these services. The smart life business segment includes distribution services such as video, music and electronic books as well as finance/payment services, shopping services and various other services to support our customers' daily lives. The other businesses segment primarily includes "Mobile Device Protection Service," as well as development, sales and maintenance of IT systems.

(2) Information on operating revenue, income or loss for each reportable segment

DOCOMO's segment information is as follows.

Segment operating revenues:

Three Months Ended June 30	Millions of yen	
	2017	2018
Telecommunications business-		
External customers.....	¥ 923,006	¥ 963,232
Intersegment.....	282	339
Subtotal.....	923,288	963,571
Smart life business-		
External customers.....	106,301	105,946
Intersegment.....	3,446	3,705
Subtotal.....	109,747	109,651
Other businesses-		
External customers.....	104,385	107,490
Intersegment.....	1,543	1,580
Subtotal.....	105,927	109,070
Segment total.....	1,138,962	1,182,292
Elimination.....	(5,270)	(5,624)
Consolidated.....	¥ 1,133,692	¥ 1,176,668

Segment operating profit (loss):

Three Months Ended June 30	Millions of yen	
	2017	2018
Segment operating profit (loss)-		
Telecommunications business.....	¥ 245,076	¥ 266,641
Smart life business.....	16,435	19,136
Other businesses.....	20,589	24,148
Operating profit	282,099	309,925
Finance income.....	4,499	4,039
Finance costs.....	(1,103)	(1,274)
Share of profits (losses) on equity method investments	4,326	4,373
Profit before taxes.....	¥ 289,820	¥ 317,062

(3) Information on products and services

For information concerning operating revenue from each service item as well as from equipment sales, please refer to Note 10 "Revenue from contracts with customers."

7. Property, plant and equipment

The breakdown of property, plant and equipment at the transition date, the end of the previous fiscal year, and the end of the first quarter ended June 30, 2018 are as follows:

	Millions of yen		
	Date of transition to IFRS (April 1, 2017)	March 31, 2018	June 30, 2018
Wireless telecommunications equipment	¥ 5,069,008	¥ 5,115,564	¥ 5,132,544
Buildings and structures	909,894	919,796	920,858
Tools, furniture and fixtures	454,072	458,319	462,377
Land	155,701	155,921	156,011
Construction in progress	205,300	203,146	211,571
Sub-total	6,793,974	6,852,746	6,883,362
Accumulated depreciation and amortization and accumulated impairment losses	(4,300,786)	(4,304,529)	(4,337,019)
Total property, plant and equipment, net	¥ 2,493,188	¥ 2,548,216	¥ 2,546,342

8. Equity and other equity items

(1) Number of outstanding shares

The total number of outstanding shares is as follows.

	(Shares)	
	Number of authorized shares (common shares with no par value)	Number of issued shares (Note 1) (common shares with no par value)
Balance as of April 1, 2017	17,460,000,000	3,899,563,000
Changes during the period (Note 2)	—	—
Balance as of June 30, 2017	17,460,000,000	3,899,563,000
Changes during the period (Note 2)	—	(117,264,000)
Balance as of March 31, 2018	17,460,000,000	3,782,299,000
Changes during the period (Note 2)	—	—
Balance as of June 30, 2018	17,460,000,000	3,782,299,000

(Note 1) Issued shares at the transition date, the end of the previous fiscal year, and the first quarter ended June 30, 2018, are all fully paid in.

(Note 2) Changes in the number of issued shares represent decreases due to cancellation of treasury stock.

(2) Treasury stock

The number of treasury stock is as follows.

	(Shares)
	Number of treasury stock
Balance as of April 1, 2017	194,977,467
Purchase	—
Retirement	—
Balance as of June 30, 2017	194,977,467
Purchase (Note 3)	111,401,020
Retirement	(117,264,000)
Balance as of March 31, 2018	189,114,487
Purchase	—
Retirement	—
Balance as of June 30, 2018	189,114,487

(Note 3)

On October 26, 2017, the Board of Directors resolved that NTT DOCOMO, INC. may repurchase up to 120 million outstanding shares of its common stock for an amount in total not exceeding ¥300,000 million during the period from October 27, 2017 through March 31, 2018.

On December 11, 2017, the Board of Directors resolved that NTT DOCOMO, INC. may acquire up to 93,248,787 outstanding shares of its common stock by way of tender offer at an amount in total not exceeding ¥250,000 million from December 12, 2017 through January 15, 2018 and repurchased 75,678,037 shares of its common stock at ¥202,893 million. In addition, the Board of Directors also resolved that NTT DOCOMO, INC. may acquire the shares of its common stock by way of repurchases on the Tokyo Stock Exchange for an amount in total not exceeding the amount from the next business day of following the expiration of the tender offer through March 31, 2018. NTT DOCOMO, INC. acquired 35,722,900 shares of its common stock at ¥97,107 million by way of repurchases on the market.

The aggregate number of shares acquired from our parent company, NIPPON TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE CORPORATION, was 74,599,000 shares and the amount in total was ¥200,000 million for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018.

NTT DOCOMO, INC. also carried out compulsory acquisition of less-than-one-unit shares upon request.

(3) Other components of equity

Changes in other components of equity (after tax effect adjustment) are as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2017 (April 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017)

	(Millions of yen)				
	Unrealized holding gains (losses) of available-for-sale securities	Unrealized gains (losses) on cash flow hedges	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Pension liability adjustment	Total
Balance as of April 1, 2017	92,017	(294)	—	—	91,723
Amount arising during the period	3,111	(51)	(6,351)	340	(2,952)
Reclassification adjustment to condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss	266	17	—	—	282
Reclassification to retained earnings	—	—	—	(340)	(340)
Balance as of June 30, 2017	95,394	(329)	(6,351)	—	88,714

Three months ended June 30, 2018 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

(Millions of yen)

	Change in the fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (Note)	Cash flow hedges	Foreign exchange translation differences	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total
Balance as of March 31, 2018	106,732	(348)	(4,042)	—	102,342
Cumulative impact of adopting IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”	9,309	62	—	—	9,371
Balance as of April 1, 2018	116,041	(286)	(4,042)	—	111,713
Amount arising during the period	13,719	8	(11,935)	455	2,247
Reclassification to retained earnings	(29)	—	—	(455)	(484)
Balance as of June 30, 2018	129,731	(277)	(15,977)	—	113,476

(Note) The balance of “Unrealized holding gains (losses) of available-for-sale securities” is reclassified as of March 31, 2018 of “Change in the fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income,” pursuant to the exemptions under IFRS 7 and IFRS 9, which are based on IFRS 1.

9. Dividends

Cash dividends paid

Cash dividends paid during the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2018

Resolution	Class of shares	Total cash dividends paid (Millions of yen)	Cash dividends per share (Yen)	Date of record	Date of payment
The general meeting of shareholders on June 20, 2017	Shares of common stock of the Company	148,183	40	March 31, 2017	June 21, 2017
The general meeting of shareholders on June 19, 2018	Shares of common stock of the Company	179,659	50	March 31, 2018	June 20, 2018

10. Revenue from contracts with customers

Disaggregation of revenue

The following tables show revenue disaggregated by type of goods and services. These tables also include reconciliation of DOCOMO's three reportable segments.

Three months ended June 30, 2017 (April 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017) (Millions of yen)

	Telecommunications business	Smart life business	Other businesses	Elimination	Total
Telecommunications services	754,170	1,431	10,456	—	766,057
Mobile communications services revenues	705,125	1,431	9,943	—	716,499
Optical-fiber broadband service and other telecommunications services revenues	49,045	—	513	—	49,558
Equipment sales	156,424	17	522	—	156,963
Other operating revenues	12,693	108,299	94,950	(5,270)	210,671
Total	923,288	109,747	105,927	(5,270)	1,133,692

Three months ended June 30, 2018 (April 1, 2018 – June 30, 2018) (Millions of yen)

	Telecommunications business	Smart life business	Other businesses	Elimination	Total
Telecommunications services	772,393	1,176	11,842	—	785,411
Mobile communications services revenue	706,079	1,176	11,047	—	718,303
Optical-fiber broadband service and other telecommunications services revenues	66,314	—	794	—	67,108
Equipment sales	178,388	14	217	—	178,619
Other operating revenues	12,790	108,461	97,011	(5,624)	212,638
Total	963,571	109,651	109,070	(5,624)	1,176,668

Telecommunications services revenues consist of mobile communications services revenues and optical-fiber broadband service and other telecommunications services revenues.

- Mobile communications service revenues primarily consist of basic monthly charges, airtime charges and fees for activation.
- Optical-fiber broadband service and other telecommunications services include represent revenues from optical-fiber broadband service, satellite mobile communications services, overseas cable television services and other telecommunications services.

Equipment sales revenue includes revenues from the distribution of handsets mainly to agent resellers for sale to our customers. DOCOMO purchases from handset manufacturers, the handsets compatible with its mobile communications

services. Cost of equipment sold stood ¥162,584 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and ¥180,516 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018, respectively, which are included within “Cost of equipment sold and services, and other expenses” under operating expenses in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss.

When a subscriber purchases a handset from agent resellers, the option to pay in installments is made available to the subscriber. If a subscriber chooses to pay in installments, under the agreement entered into among the subscriber, the agent resellers and us, we provide funds by paying for the purchased handset to the agent resellers and include the installment charge for the purchased handset in the monthly bill for network usage for the installment payment term. Uncollected cash payment is recorded within “trade and other receivables” if it is due for collection in one year or less and within “Securities and other financial assets” if it is due for collection after one year, in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Other operating revenues comprise primarily revenues from our smart life business and other businesses, including “Mobile Device Protection Service,” “dmarket” and credit services.

11. Fair value measurement

Fair values of financial instruments are determined based on market information such as quoted market prices, and valuation techniques including the market approach, income approach and cost approach. Inputs used for fair value measurement are classified into the following three levels.

- Level 1: quoted prices in active markets
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable either directly or indirectly
- Level 3: unobservable inputs

Transfers between the levels of fair value hierarchy are recognized to have occurred at each quarter end.

Regarding the information as at the transition date and the end of the previous fiscal year, financial assets and liabilities applicable under IFRS 9 are stated in accordance with U.S. GAAP, based on the exemptions under IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 based on IFRS 1.

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments, and their associated levels of fair value hierarchy, as of April 1, 2017, March 31, 2018 and June 30, 2018 are as follows. If the carrying amounts of financial assets or financial liabilities not measured at fair value are a reliable approximation of their fair values, information concerning the fair values of such items is not included in the following tables.

Transition date (April 1, 2017)

	Millions of yen				
	Carrying Amount	Fair Value			
		Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets measured at fair value:					
Receivables held for sale.....	¥ 875,429	¥ 875,429	¥ —	¥ 875,429	¥ —
Available-for-sale securities					
Equity securities(domestic).....	83,974	83,974	83,974	—	—
Equity securities (foreign).....	95,680	95,680	95,680	—	—
Debt securities (foreign).....	5	5	5	—	—
Total available-for-sale securities	179,659	179,659	179,659	—	—
Derivatives					
Foreign exchange forward contracts.....	0	0	—	0	—
Total derivatives.....	0	0	—	0	—
Total	¥1,055,088	¥1,055,088	¥ 179,659	¥ 875,429	¥ —
Financial liabilities measured at fair value:					
Derivatives					
Foreign currency option contracts...	¥ 1,336	¥ 1,336	—	¥ 1,336	—
Foreign exchange forward contracts.....	11	11	—	11	—
Total derivatives.....	¥ 1,347	1,347	—	1,347	—
Total	¥ 1,347	¥ 1,347	¥ —	¥ 1,347	¥ —

March 31, 2018

Millions of yen

	Carrying Amount	Fair Value			
		Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets measured at fair value:					
Receivables held for sale.....	¥ 916,945	¥ 916,945	¥ —	¥ 916,945	¥ —
Available-for-sale securities					
Equity securities (domestic).....	94,433	94,433	94,433	—	—
Equity securities (foreign).....	84,297	84,297	84,297	—	—
Debt securities (foreign)	4	4	4	—	—
Total available-for-sale securities	178,734	178,734	178,734	916,945	—
Derivatives					
Foreign exchange forward contracts	¥ 0	¥ 0	¥ —	¥ 0	¥ —
Total derivatives	0	0	—	0	—
Total	¥ 1,095,679	¥ 1,095,679	¥ 178,734	¥ 916,945	¥ —
Financial liabilities measured at fair value :					
Derivatives					
Foreign currency option contracts... ¥	843	¥ 843	¥ —	¥ 843	¥ —
Foreign exchange forward contracts	2	2	—	2	—
Total derivatives	845	845	—	845	—
Total	¥ 845	¥ 845	¥ —	¥ 845	¥ —

1. No significant transfer between levels occurred during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018.

June 30, 2018

Millions of yen

	Carrying Amount	Fair Value			
		Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets measured at fair value:					
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss					
Trade and other receivables.....	¥1,105,752	¥1,105,752	¥ —	¥ 1,105,752	¥ —
Derivatives					
Foreign exchange forward contracts .	11	11	—	11	—
Total derivatives	11	11	—	11	—
Investment trust.....	288	288	—	288	—
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income					
Shares and contributions	221,463	221,463	189,642	—	31,822
Total	¥1,327,515	¥1,327,515	¥ 189,642	¥ 1,106,051	¥ 31,822
Financial liabilities measured at fair value:					
Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss					
Derivatives					
Foreign currency option contracts.....	¥ 413	¥ 413	¥ —	¥ 413	¥ —
Foreign exchange forward contracts .	1	1	—	1	—
Total derivatives	414	414	—	414	—
Total	¥ 414	¥ 414	¥ —	¥ 414	¥ —

1. No significant transfer between levels occurred during the first quarter ended June 30, 2018.
2. With respect to financial instruments categorized within Level 3, no significant changes in fair value are expected when any of the unobservable inputs used in the measurement are changed to reasonably possible alternative assumptions
3. With respect to financial instruments categorized within Level 3, no reconciliation is stated since there was no significant change in the financial instruments during the first quarter ended June 30, 2018.

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined by the following method. In estimating the fair values of financial instruments, market prices are used where available. If market prices are not available, the fair values of financial instruments are estimated by discounting their future cash flows, or by other appropriate methods.

“Cash and cash equivalents,” “trade and other receivables,” and “trade and other payables”

The carrying amounts of these items approximate their fair values.

Short-term receivables held for sale and trade receivables measured at fair value are categorized within Level 2, and their fair values are determined by discounting, using a LIBOR-based discount rate, their future cash flows estimated taking into account factors such as the probability of default and loss rates of similar receivables.

“Other financial assets (current)” and “Securities and other financial assets (non-current)”

Other financial assets include marketable securities and investments in shares of common stock and bonds issued by unlisted non-equity-method associates.

The fair values of marketable securities are measured at the quoted market prices of identical assets in active markets.

For unlisted common shares without quoted market prices, fair value is not estimated at the transition date or the end of the previous fiscal year. In the first quarter ended June 30, 2018, however, unlisted common shares are measured at fair value, using the evaluation model based on discounted future cash flows, revenues, profitability and net assets, along with the evaluation methods including the peer comparison method.

Derivative instruments comprise interest rate swap agreements, foreign currency option contracts and foreign exchange forward contracts, and their fair values are evaluated based on observable market data. The valuation of these derivatives is periodically verified using observable market data, such as exchange rates.

Long-term receivables held for sale and trade receivables measured at fair value are categorized within Level 2, and their fair values are determined by discounting, using a LIBOR-based discount rate, their future cash flows estimated taking into account factors such as the probability of default and loss rates of similar receivables.

With respect to other financial assets with relatively short maturities except for the above, carrying amounts are approximately the same as their fair values.

“Short-term borrowings” and “long-term debt including current portion”

The fair values of short-term borrowings and long-term debt including current portion are estimated based on discounted future cash flows calculated using an interest rate that will be applicable when similar debt is obtained.

Their fair values are evaluated and verified based on observable market data, and categorized within Level 2.

“Other financial liabilities (current)” and “other financial liabilities (non-current)”

Derivative instruments comprise interest rate swaps, foreign currency option contracts and foreign exchange forward contracts. Their fair values are evaluated based on observable market data and categorized within Level 2. The valuation of such derivatives is periodically verified using observable market data, such as exchange rates.

As for other financial liabilities with relatively short maturities except for the above, carrying amounts are approximately the same as their fair values. The fair values of other financial liabilities that do not mature within a short period are determined by discounting their estimated future cash flows, using an interest rate that will be applicable when debt with the same residual period under the same terms is obtained by a consolidated company.

Quantitative information regarding assets categorized within Level 3

Quantitative information at the end of the first quarter ended June 30, 2018 regarding the assets measured at fair value using significant unobservable inputs, on a recurring basis, is as follows. The amounts of the assets categorized within Level 3 are not material at the transition date and the end of the previous fiscal year.

June 30, 2018

Classification	Fair value (Millions of yen)	Valuation technique	Significant unobservable input	Input value
Securities and other financial assets (Unlisted shares)	31,822	Peer comparison method	EV/EBITDA ratio	6 to 8
			Price-to-book ratio	1 to 2

Significant unobservable inputs used for measuring fair value of unlisted shares are mainly discount rate and EV/EBITDA ratio.

The personnel responsible in the Accounts and Finance Group of the Company conducts, subject to internal regulations, fair value measurement, using valuation techniques and inputs that can most appropriately reflect the nature, characteristics and risks of the financial instruments subject to fair value measurement. For financial instruments requiring fair value measurement that involves high-level knowledge and experience, and whose monetary values are material, external experts for valuation are hired for the purpose of fair value measurement. The analysis of changes in fair value is reviewed and approved by the manager of the responsible department, after which the results of the fair value measurement of financial instruments, including results of the evaluation by the external experts, are reported to the Board of Directors of the Company.

12. Events after reporting period

Not applicable.

13. First-time adoption (disclosure regarding the transition to IFRS)

These condensed consolidated financial statements are the first condensed consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. The most recent consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP covered the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018, and the date of transition to IFRS from U.S. GAAP was April 1, 2017.

(1) Exemptions under IFRS 1

A first-time adopter of IFRS is, in principle, required to retroactively apply the standards required under IFRS. However, IFRS 1 stipulates, for certain standards required under IFRS, those subject to mandatory application of the exemptions and those subject to voluntary application. The effects of applying these exemptions are adjusted to retained earnings or other components of equity on the transition date.

The exemptions voluntarily applied by DOCOMO are as follows.

- Business combinations

Under IFRS 1, an entity may elect not to apply IFRS 3 “Business Combinations” retrospectively to business combinations that occurred before the transition date.

DOCOMO has elected not to apply IFRS 3 retrospectively to the business combinations that occurred prior to April 1, 2002. Thus, the amount of goodwill associated with the business combinations that occurred prior to April 1, 2002 was recognized at the carrying amount based on U.S. GAAP. Such goodwill is tested for impairment on the transition date, regardless of whether there is any indication of impairment.

- Deemed cost

Under IFRS 1, an entity may elect to use the fair value of an item of property, plant and equipment at the transition date as the deemed cost on that date. Thus, with respect to some items of property, plant and equipment, DOCOMO uses their fair value at the transition date as their deemed cost on that date.

- Foreign exchange translation differences

Under IFRS 1, an entity may elect to deem the cumulative translation differences to be zero at the transition date. DOCOMO has elected to deem the cumulative translation differences to be zero at the transition date, which are recognized in retained earnings.

- Revenue

Under IFRS 1, an entity may apply the transitional provisions under paragraph C5 of IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers.” DOCOMO has retrospectively applied IFRS 15 through the practical expedient set out in (d) under paragraph C5 of IFRS 15, and thus has not disclosed the amount of consideration allocated to remaining performance obligations or the timing when DOCOMO expects to recognize such amount as revenue, for all reporting periods prior to the beginning of the first IFRS reporting period (the first quarter ended June 30, 2018).

- Exemption from restatement of comparative information by the application of IFRS 9

If a first-time adopter’s first IFRS reporting period begins before January 1, 2019 and the first-time adopter applies IFRS 9 (2014 version), IFRS 1 permits the entity to apply previously adopted accounting standards, instead of restating comparative information concerning the items within the scope of IFRS 9 as required under IFRS 7 and IFRS 9.

DOCOMO recognizes and measures the items within the scope of IFRS 9 in the consolidated financial statements of the comparative periods in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

(2) Mandatory exceptions to the retroactive application under IFRS 1

IFRS 1 prohibits retroactive applications of IFRS to some items including “estimates,” “derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities,” “hedge accounting,” “noncontrolling interests” and “classification and measurement of financial assets.” DOCOMO applies these items prospectively from the transition date (from April 1, 2018 as to the items included in the scope of IFRS 9).

(3) Reconciliations

Reconciliations based on IFRS 1 are as follows. In these reconciliations, the amounts under “Reclassification” include adjustments that affect neither retained earnings nor comprehensive income, while the amounts under “Difference in recognition and measurement” include adjustments that affect retained earnings and comprehensive income.

Reconciliation of equity on the transition date (April 1, 2017)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
ASSETS						ASSETS
Current assets:						Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	289,610	—	(1,701)	287,910		Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments	301,070	74	1,109	302,253		Other financial assets
Accounts receivable	239,137	1,676,944	732	1,916,813		Trade and other receivables
Receivables held for sale	936,748	(936,748)	—	—		
Credit card receivables	347,557	(347,557)	—	—		
Other receivables	398,842	(398,842)	—	—		
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(19,517)	19,517	—	—		
Inventories	153,388	—	968	154,356		Inventories
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	108,412	(13,388)	(18,817)	76,206	E,F	Other current assets
Total current assets	2,755,247	—	(17,709)	2,737,538		Total current assets

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
Property, plant and equipment:						Non-current assets
Wireless telecommunications equipment	5,084,923	(5,084,923)	—	—		
Buildings and structures	906,177	(906,177)	—	—		
Tools, furniture and fixtures	441,513	(441,513)	—	—		
Land	198,980	(198,980)	—	—		
Construction in progress	204,413	(204,413)	—	—		
Sub-total	6,836,006	(6,836,006)	—	—		
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(4,295,111)	4,295,111	—	—		
Total property, plant and equipment, net	2,540,895	(2,540,895)	—	—		
	—	2,540,895	(47,706)	2,493,188	B	Property, plant and equipment
Non-current investments and other assets:						
Investments in affiliates	373,758	—	6,584	380,342	A,G	Investments accounted for using the equity method
Marketable securities and other investments	198,650	214,274	(24)	412,900		Securities and other financial assets
Intangible assets, net	608,776	—	(1,940)	606,836	B	Intangible assets
Goodwill	230,971	—	(151,659)	79,312	A	Goodwill
	—	—	268,018	268,018	E	Contract costs
Other assets	434,312	(214,274)	(112,984)	107,054	C,E	Other non-current assets
Deferred tax assets	310,465	—	(31,435)	279,030	A,B,C,E,F,G	Deferred tax assets
Total non-current investments and other assets	2,156,933	2,540,895	(71,147)	4,626,680		Total non-current assets
Total assets	7,453,074	—	(88,856)	7,364,218		Total assets

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
LIABILITIES						LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:						Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt	60,217	1,623	67	61,906		Short-term borrowings
Short-term borrowings	1,623	(1,623)	—	—		
Accounts payable, trade	853,538	22,531	525	876,594		Trade and other payables
Accrued payroll	59,187	(59,187)	—	—		
	—	11,323	(93)	11,230		Other financial liabilities
Accrued income taxes	105,997	—	(188)	105,809		Accrued income taxes
	—	79,685	109,685	189,370	E	Contract liabilities
	—	1,116	33,636	34,753	E	Provisions
Other current liabilities	194,438	(55,468)	2,414	141,385	E,F	Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities	1,275,001	—	146,046	1,421,047		Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilities:						Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt (exclusive of current portion)	160,040	—	—	160,040		Long-term debt
	—	1,609	28,931	30,540		Other financial liabilities
Accrued liabilities for point programs	94,639	11,243	(97,115)	8,766	E	Provisions
Liability for employees' retirement benefits	193,985	—	4,762	198,747	C	Defined benefit liability
	—	—	18,955	18,955	E	Contract liabilities
Other long-term liabilities	145,321	(12,851)	(122,523)	9,946	E	Other non-current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities	593,985	—	(166,991)	426,994		Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities	1,868,986	—	(20,945)	1,848,041		Total liabilities
Redeemable noncontrolling interests	22,942	—	(22,942)	—		

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
EQUITY						EQUITY
NTT DOCOMO, INC. shareholders' equity						Equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.
Common stock, without a stated value	949,680	—	—	949,680		Common stock
Additional paid-in capital	326,621	—	(178,881)	147,740	A	Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings	4,656,139	—	71,847	4,727,986	A,B,C,D,E,F,G	Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	24,631	—	67,091	91,723	A,C,D,G	Other components of equity
Treasury stock	(426,442)	—	(1)	(426,443)		Treasury stock
Total NTT DOCOMO, INC. shareholders' equity	5,530,629	—	(39,945)	5,490,685		Total equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.
Noncontrolling interests	30,517	—	(5,024)	25,492		Noncontrolling interests
Total equity	5,561,146	—	(44,969)	5,516,177		Total equity
Total liabilities and equity	7,453,074	—	(88,856)	7,364,218		Total liabilities and equity

Reconciliation of equity on June 30, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
ASSETS						ASSETS
Current assets:						Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	326,346	—	(1,092)	325,254		Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments	200,731	2	1,659	202,392		Other financial assets
Accounts receivable	158,813	1,675,872	310	1,834,995		Trade and other receivables
Receivables held for sale	905,845	(905,845)	—	—		
Credit card receivables	368,910	(368,910)	—	—		
Other receivables	407,112	(407,112)	—	—		
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(20,607)	20,607	—	—		
Inventories	179,951	—	(133)	179,818		Inventories
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	141,797	(14,614)	(34,164)	93,019	E,F	Other current assets
Total current assets	2,668,898	—	(33,421)	2,635,478		Total current assets

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
Property, plant and equipment:						Non-current assets
Wireless telecommunications equipment	5,098,419	(5,098,419)	—	—		
Buildings and structures	909,530	(909,530)	—	—		
Tools, furniture and fixtures	444,249	(444,249)	—	—		
Land	199,004	(199,004)	—	—		
Construction in progress	216,982	(216,982)	—	—		
Sub-total	6,868,184	(6,868,184)	—	—		
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(4,328,252)	4,328,252	—	—		
Total property, plant and equipment, net	2,539,932	(2,539,932)	—	—		
	—	2,539,932	(46,079)	2,493,853	B	Property, plant and equipment
Non-current investments and other assets:						
Investments in affiliates	375,556	—	6,468	382,024	A,G	Investments accounted for using the equity method
Marketable securities and other investments	200,350	195,735	353	396,437		Securities and other financial assets
Intangible assets, net	602,700	—	(1,151)	601,549	B	Intangible assets
Goodwill	229,905	—	(148,970)	80,935	A	Goodwill
	—	—	266,324	266,324	E	Contract costs
Other assets	421,404	(195,735)	(121,002)	104,667	C,E	Other non-current assets
Deferred tax assets	307,506	—	(33,883)	273,623	A,B,C,E,F,G	Deferred tax assets
Total non-current investments and other assets	2,137,421	2,539,932	(77,940)	4,599,412		Total non-current assets
Total assets	7,346,251	—	(111,361)	7,234,890		Total assets

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
LIABILITIES						LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:						Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt	140,170	1,689	(62)	141,798		Short-term borrowings
Short-term borrowings	1,689	(1,689)	—	—		
Accounts payable, trade	698,444	20,770	840	720,054		Trade and other payables
Accrued payroll	47,376	(47,376)	—	—		
—	—	34,915	390	35,305		Other financial liabilities
Accrued income taxes	79,380	—	150	79,530		Accrued income taxes
—	—	84,161	114,284	198,446	E	Contract liabilities
—	—	1,061	33,954	35,014	E	Provisions
Other current liabilities	240,272	(93,531)	(42,228)	104,513	E,F	Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities	1,207,331	—	107,329	1,314,660		Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilities:						Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt (exclusive of current portion)	80,000	—	—	80,000		Long-term debt
—	—	1,536	28,440	29,976		Other financial liabilities
Accrued liabilities for point programs	81,944	10,324	(83,482)	8,785	E	Provisions
Liability for employees' retirement benefits	195,357	—	4,874	200,231	C	Defined benefit liability
—	—	—	21,571	21,571	E	Contract liabilities
Other long-term liabilities	153,443	(11,860)	(127,378)	14,204	E	Other non-current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities	510,744	—	(155,975)	354,767		Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities	1,718,075	—	(48,646)	1,669,427		Total liabilities
Redeemable noncontrolling interests	23,145	—	(23,145)	—		

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
EQUITY						EQUITY
NTT DOCOMO, INC. shareholders' equity						Equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.
Common stock, without a stated value	949,680	—	—	949,680		Common stock
Additional paid-in capital	326,621	—	(178,881)	147,740	A	Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings	4,697,895	—	82,098	4,779,994	A,B,C,D,E,F,G	Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	26,609	—	62,104	88,714	A,C,D,G	Other components of equity
Treasury stock	(426,442)	—	(1)	(426,443)		Treasury stock
Total NTT DOCOMO, INC. shareholders' equity	5,574,363	—	(34,680)	5,539,684		Total equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.
Noncontrolling interests	30,668	—	(4,889)	25,779		Noncontrolling interests
Total equity	5,605,031	—	(39,570)	5,565,462		Total equity
Total liabilities and equity	7,346,251	—	(111,361)	7,234,890		Total liabilities and equity

Reconciliation of equity on March 31, 2018
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
ASSETS						ASSETS
Current assets:						Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	392,749	—	(2,281)	390,468		Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments	370,627	55	1,401	372,083		Other financial assets
Accounts receivable	243,684	1,733,178	(147)	1,976,715		Trade and other receivables
Receivables held for sale	901,483	(901,483)	—	—		
Credit card receivables	432,082	(432,082)	—	—		
Other receivables	408,400	(408,400)	—	—		
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(24,899)	24,899	—	—		
Inventories	187,402	—	30	187,432		Inventories
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	125,618	(16,168)	(19,305)	90,145	E,F	Other current assets
Total current assets	3,037,146	—	(20,303)	3,016,843		Total current assets

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
Property, plant and equipment:						Non-current assets
Wireless telecommunications equipment	5,133,128	(5,133,128)	—	—		
Buildings and structures	917,216	(917,216)	—	—		
Tools, furniture and fixtures	448,760	(448,760)	—	—		
Land	199,202	(199,202)	—	—		
Construction in progress	202,963	(202,963)	—	—		
Sub-total	6,901,269	(6,901,269)	—	—		
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(4,305,239)	4,305,239	—	—		
Total property, plant and equipment, net	2,596,030	(2,596,030)	—	—		
	—	2,596,030	(47,813)	2,548,216	B	Property, plant and equipment
Non-current investments and other assets:						
Investments in affiliates	384,890	—	6,556	391,446	A,G	Investments accounted for using the equity method
Marketable securities and other investments	199,478	235,863	(83)	435,257		Securities and other financial assets
Intangible assets, net	599,147	—	(1,023)	598,124	B	Intangible assets
Goodwill	224,264	—	(151,817)	72,448	A	Goodwill
	—	—	276,282	276,282	E	Contract costs
Other assets	478,503	(235,863)	(133,123)	109,516	C,E	Other non-current assets
Deferred tax assets	228,832	—	(22,026)	206,806	A,B,C,E,F,G	Deferred tax assets
Total non-current investments and other assets	2,115,114	2,596,030	(73,048)	4,638,095		Total non-current assets
Total assets	7,748,290	—	(93,351)	7,654,938		Total assets

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
LIABILITIES						LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:						Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt	110,000	1,632	(403)	111,230		Short-term borrowings
Short-term borrowings	1,632	(1,632)	—	—		
Accounts payable, trade	888,722	21,984	252	910,958		Trade and other payables
Accrued payroll	60,574	(60,574)	—	—		
—	—	12,238	15,809	28,047		Other financial liabilities
Accrued income taxes	155,037	—	(11)	155,026		Accrued income taxes
—	—	90,344	125,136	215,480	E	Contract liabilities
—	—	1,426	36,492	37,919	E	Provisions
Other current liabilities	278,193	(65,418)	(24,477)	188,298	E,F	Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities	1,494,158	—	152,799	1,646,957		Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilities:						Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt (exclusive of current portion)	50,000	—	—	50,000		Long-term debt
—	—	1,530	7,923	9,453		Other financial liabilities
Accrued liabilities for point programs	99,305	10,452	(100,682)	9,075	E	Provisions
Liability for employees' retirement benefits	202,663	—	4,129	206,792	C	Defined benefit liability
—	—	—	29,587	29,587	E	Contract liabilities
Other long-term liabilities	166,584	(11,982)	(143,755)	10,847	E	Other non-current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities	518,552	—	(202,798)	315,754		Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities	2,012,710	—	(50,000)	1,962,710		Total liabilities
Redeemable noncontrolling interests	23,436	—	(23,436)	—		

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
EQUITY						EQUITY
NTT DOCOMO, INC. shareholders' equity						Equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.
Common stock, without a stated value	949,680	—	—	949,680		Common stock
Additional paid-in capital	326,356	—	(173,241)	153,115	A	Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings	4,789,229	—	119,143	4,908,373	A,B, C,D, E,F,G	Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	63,547	—	38,795	102,342	A,C, D,G	Other components of equity
Treasury stock	(448,403)	—	—	(448,403)		Treasury stock
Total NTT DOCOMO, INC. shareholders' equity	5,680,409	—	(15,303)	5,665,107		Total equity attributable to shareholders of NTT DOCOMO, INC.
Noncontrolling interests	31,735	—	(4,614)	27,121		Noncontrolling interests
Total equity	5,712,144	—	(19,916)	5,692,228		Total equity
Total liabilities and equity	7,748,290	—	(93,351)	7,654,938		Total liabilities and equity

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2017 (April 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
Operating revenues:						Operating revenues
Telecommunications services	774,912	—	(8,855)	766,057	E	Telecommunications services
Equipment sales	150,600	—	6,363	156,963	E	Equipment sales
Other operating revenues	211,184	1,399	(1,911)	210,671	E	Other operating revenues
Total operating revenues	1,136,696	1,399	(4,403)	1,133,692		Total operating revenues
Operating expenses:						Operating expenses
Cost of services	321,220	(321,220)	—	—		
Cost of equipment sold	162,543	(162,543)	—	—		
Depreciation and amortization	119,029	(119,029)	—	—		
Selling, general and administrative	255,605	(255,605)	—	—		
	—	72,859	(254)	72,606	C	Personnel expenses
	—	565,116	(8,772)	556,345	B,E,F	Cost of equipment sold and services, and other expenses
	—	119,029	105	119,134	B,E	Depreciation and amortization
	—	90,872	119	90,991	E	Communication network charges
	—	12,439	78	12,517	B,E	Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
Total operating expenses	858,397	1,918	(8,723)	851,592		Total operating expenses

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
Operating income	278,299	(519)	4,320	282,099		Operating profit
Other income (expense):						
Interest expense	(98)	(268)	(738)	(1,103)	B	Finance costs
Interest income	193	4,239	66	4,499		Finance income
Other, net	3,452	(3,452)	—	—		
	—	(6,662)	10,988	4,326	D,G	Share of profits (losses) on equity method investments
	—	275,184	14,636	289,820	B,C,D, E,F,G	Profit before taxes
Income before income taxes and equity in net income (losses) of affiliates	281,846	(281,846)	—	—		
Income taxes:						
Current	85,579	(85,579)	—	—		
Deferred	(937)	937	—	—		
Total income taxes	84,642	(84,642)	—	—		
	—	84,642	4,979	89,622		Income taxes
Equity in net income (losses) of affiliates (including impairment charges of investments in affiliates)	(6,662)	6,662	—	—		
Net income	190,542	—	9,658	200,199		Profit

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
Net income	190,542	—	9,658	200,199		Profit
Other comprehensive income (loss):						Other comprehensive income (net of taxes)
	—	—	340	340	G	Items that will not to be reclassified to profit or loss
						Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method
	—	—	340	340		Total of items that will not to be reclassified to profit or loss
Unrealized holding gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities, net of applicable taxes	2,794	—	(1,256)	1,539		Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Unrealized gains (losses) on cash flow hedges, net of applicable taxes	(25)	—	25	—		Unrealized holding gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of applicable taxes	(1,258)	—	(5,116)	(6,374)	D	Foreign exchange translation differences
Pension liability adjustment, net of applicable taxes	436	—	(436)	—		
	—	—	1,796	1,796	G	Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method
	—	—	(3,039)	(3,039)		Total of items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	1,947	—	(4,647)	(2,699)		Total other comprehensive income (net of taxes)
Total comprehensive income(loss)	192,489	—	5,011	197,500		Total comprehensive income

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 – March 31, 2018)

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
Operating revenues:						Operating revenues
Telecommunications services	3,137,870	—	(45,131)	3,092,739	E	Telecommunications services
Equipment sales	755,138	—	34,707	789,845	E	Equipment sales
Other operating revenues	876,401	5,397	(2,113)	879,685	E	Other operating revenues
Total operating revenues	4,769,409	5,397	(12,537)	4,762,269		Total operating revenues
Operating expenses:						Operating expenses
Cost of services	1,348,100	(1,348,100)	—	—		
Cost of equipment sold	833,714	(833,714)	—	—		
Depreciation and amortization	485,502	(485,502)	—	—		
Impairment loss	12,088	(12,088)	—	—		
Selling, general and administrative	1,116,741	(1,116,741)	—	—		
	—	289,142	(1,027)	288,115	C	Personnel expenses
	—	2,556,889	(25,632)	2,531,257	B,E,F	Cost of equipment sold and services, and other expenses
	—	485,502	1,048	486,550	B,E	Depreciation and amortization
	—	12,088	(256)	11,833		Impairment loss
	—	389,586	804	390,390	E	Communication network charges
	—	66,833	331	67,163	B,E	Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
Total operating expenses	3,796,145	3,895	(24,732)	3,775,309		Total operating expenses

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
Operating income	973,264	1,502	12,194	986,960		Operating profit
Other income (expense):						
Interest expense	(63)	(33,342)	26,848	(6,557)	B	Finance costs
Interest income	499	7,120	1,577	9,196		Finance income
Income from arbitration award	147,646	—	—	147,646		Income from arbitration award
Other, net	(24,721)	24,721	—	—		
	—	(12,229)	16,675	4,446	D,G	Share of profits (losses) on equity method investments
	—	1,084,397	57,294	1,141,690	B,C, D,E,F, G	Profit before taxes
Income before income taxes and equity in net income (losses) of affiliates	1,096,625	(1,096,625)	—	—		
Income taxes:						
Current	282,055	(282,055)	—	—		
Deferred	55,720	(55,720)	—	—		
Total income taxes	337,775	(337,775)	—	—		
		337,775	11,458	349,234		Income taxes
Equity in net income (losses) of affiliates (including impairment charges of investments in affiliates)	(12,229)	12,229	—	—		
Net income	746,621	—	45,836	792,456		Profit

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Millions of yen)

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
Net income	746,621	—	45,836	792,456		Profit
Other comprehensive income (loss):						Other comprehensive income (net of taxes)
	—	—	1,227	1,227		Items that will not to be reclassified to profit or loss
	—	—	(216)	(216)	G	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans
						Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method
	—	—	1,011	1,011		Total of items that will not to be reclassified to profit or loss
						Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Unrealized holding gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities, net of applicable taxes	11,319	—	(9,414)	1,904		Unrealized holding gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities
Unrealized gains (losses) on cash flow hedges, net of applicable taxes	(36)	—	36	—		
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of applicable taxes	25,455	—	(29,458)	(4,003)	D	Foreign exchange translation differences
Pension liability adjustment, net of applicable taxes	2,309	—	(2,309)	—		
	—	—	12,850	12,850	G	Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method

Items presented under U.S. GAAP	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Difference in recognition and measurement	IFRS	Notes	Items presented under IFRS
	—	—	10,751	10,751		Total of items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	39,047	—	(27,285)	11,762		Total other comprehensive income (net of taxes)
Comprehensive income	785,668	—	18,551	804,218		Comprehensive income

(4) Notes on reclassification

a. Separate presentation of financial assets and financial liabilities

Under IFRS, other financial assets and other financial liabilities are presented separately pursuant to its presentation rules.

b. Presentation of operating expenses

Whereas “operating expenses” were presented based on the cost function method under U.S. GAAP, they are presented based on the nature of expense method under IFRS.

(5) Notes on difference in recognition and measurement

Major items involved in reconciliation of retained earnings are as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	Transition date (April 1, 2017)	June 30, 2017	March 31, 2018
Retained earnings under U.S. GAAP	¥ 4,656,139	¥ 4,697,895	¥ 4,789,229
A. Business combinations and equity method investments	11,555	11,555	11,555
B. Property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets	(33,847)	(33,714)	(33,355)
C. Employee benefits	(41,215)	(40,955)	(39,040)
D. Cumulative translation differences	(14,031)	(6,767)	12,875
E. Revenue	154,083	151,110	160,114
F. Levies	(20,608)	(15,465)	(19,951)
G. Associates	17,682	18,287	29,817
Other	(1,771)	(1,952)	(2,872)
Total difference in recognition and measurement	71,847	82,098	119,143
Retained earnings under IFRS	¥ 4,727,986	¥ 4,779,994	¥ 4,908,373

Major items involved in reconciliation of income before income taxes are as follows.

	Millions of yen	
	Three months ended June 30, 2017 (April 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017)	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 – March 31, 2018)
Income before income taxes under U.S. GAAP	¥ 275,184	¥ 1,084,397
A. Business combinations and equity method investments	—	—
B. Property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets	195	718
C. Employee benefits	387	1,382
D. Cumulative translation differences	10,926	45,224
E. Revenue	(3,988)	9,152
F. Levies	7,498	1,046
G. Associates	63	1,253
Other	(445)	(1,481)
Total difference in recognition and measurement	14,636	57,294
Profit before taxes under IFRS	¥ 289,820	¥ 1,141,690

A. Business combinations and equity method investments

Additional acquisition of noncontrolling equity interests in a subsidiary that occurred prior to March 31, 2009 was accounted for using the acquisition method under U.S. GAAP. Under the acquisition method, the acquisition cost was allocated to identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, which were measured based on estimated fair value, with the excess of the acquisition cost over the net assets acquired recognized as goodwill. Under IFRS, changes in a parent's ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of the parent's control over the subsidiary are accounted for as capital transactions.

In addition, under U.S. GAAP, when an investment became an equity-accounted investee in stages, the previously held interest was accounted for using the equity method retroactively. Under IFRS, when an investment became an equity-accounted investee in stages, it was initially measured as the sum of the consideration paid for the additional interest and the fair value of the previously held interest. The equity method did not apply retrospectively to the previous interests.

Moreover, under U.S. GAAP, noncontrolling interests in an acquiree are measured at fair value at the time of business combination. Under IFRS, DOCOMO can select on a transaction-by-transaction basis to measure the noncontrolling interests in an acquiree either at fair value, or at the proportionate share in the identifiable net assets of the acquiree.

The impact of this change is as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	Transition date (April 1, 2017)	June 30, 2017	March 31, 2018
(Consolidated statement of financial position)			
Goodwill	¥ (127,883)	¥ (127,883)	¥ (127,883)
Investments accounted for using the equity method	2,250	2,250	2,250
Deferred tax assets	(18,238)	(18,238)	(18,238)
Additional paid-in capital	156,523	156,523	156,523
Other components of equity	(1,097)	(1,097)	(1,097)
Adjustment to retained earnings	¥ 11,555	¥ 11,555	¥ 11,555

B. Property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets

With respect to some items of property, plant and equipment, DOCOMO applies the voluntary exemption that allows the use of assets' fair values as of the date of transition to IFRS, as the deemed costs. As of the date of transition to IFRS, the previous carrying amount of those property, plant and equipment measured at deemed costs was ¥87,577 million, while the fair value of those assets was ¥42,518 million.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets were capitalized as assets under U.S. GAAP. Only those of which, that are associated with those assets that meet qualifying assets under IFRS were capitalized.

Furthermore, part of research and development expenditures that were expensed under U.S. GAAP are recognized as assets in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as they meet criteria for capitalization under IFRS, and amortized by the straight line method over their estimated useful lives.

The impact of this change is as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	Transition date (April 1, 2017)	June 30, 2017	March 31, 2018
(Consolidated statement of financial position)			
Property, plant and equipment	¥ (48,068)	¥ (48,135)	¥ (48,237)
Intangible assets	(1,272)	(1,011)	(386)
Deferred tax assets	15,493	15,432	15,268
Adjustment to retained earnings	¥ (33,847)	¥ (33,714)	¥ (33,355)

	Millions of yen	
	Three months ended June 30, 2017 (April 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017)	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 – March 31, 2018)
(Consolidated statement of profit or loss)		
Cost of equipment sold and services, and other expenses	¥ 516	¥ 2,468
Depreciation and amortization	242	873
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	—	(70)
Finance costs	(563)	(2,553)
Adjustment to profit before tax	¥ 195	¥ 718

C. Employee benefits

Under U.S. GAAP, service cost, interest cost and expected return on plan assets associated with post-retirement benefits under the defined benefit plans were recognized as profit or loss. Of the actuarial gains (losses) and past service cost arising from the defined benefit plans, those that were not recognized as components of current net periodic pension cost recognized as other comprehensive income, which would be recognized later through profit or loss over a certain future period.

Under IFRS, on the other hand, current service cost and past service cost under the defined benefit plans are recognized as profit or loss, while net interest cost is recognized at an amount calculated by multiplying the net defined benefit liabilities (assets) by discount rates in as profit or loss. Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liabilities (assets) is recognized as other comprehensive income, which, upon its occurrence, is transferred directly from other components of equity to retained earnings, without going through profit or loss. Remeasurement comprises actuarial gains (losses) associated with defined benefit obligations and returns associated with plan assets (excluding interest incomes associated with plan assets).

The impact of this change is as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	Transition date (April 1, 2017)	June 30, 2017	March 31, 2018
(Consolidated statement of financial position)			
Deferred tax assets	¥ 1,496	¥ 1,549	¥ 1,306
Other non-current assets	—	(68)	—
Defined benefit liability	(4,765)	(4,864)	(4,161)
Other components of equity	(37,946)	(37,572)	(36,186)
Adjustment to retained earnings	¥ (41,215)	¥ (40,955)	¥ (39,040)

	Millions of yen	
	Three months ended June 30, 2017 (April 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017)	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 – March 31, 2018)
(Consolidated statement of profit or loss)		
Personnel expenses	¥ 387	¥ 1,382
Adjustment to profit before taxes	¥ 387	¥ 1,382

D. Cumulative translation differences

On application of IFRS, DOCOMO has applied the exemption under IFRS 1 regarding the cumulative translation differences, and thereby elected to deem the cumulative translation differences to be zero at the transition date and, are recognized in retained earnings.

As a result, the cumulative foreign currency translation differences of ¥18,148 million as part of other components of equity at the transition date was wholly transferred to “retained earnings.”

In addition, DOCOMO received arbitration award from Tata Sons Limited (“Tata Sons”) on October 31, 2017, while transferring, at the same time, all of the shares in Tata Teleservices Limited (“TTSL”) held by DOCOMO to Tata Sons as well as a company designated by Tata Sons. Upon the aforementioned share transfer, DOCOMO discontinued applying the equity method. DOCOMO recorded, pursuant to U.S. GAAP, equity in net losses of affiliates of ¥10,926 million and ¥4,457 million in the consolidated statements of income for the first quarter and the second quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018, respectively, prior to the share transfer, and loss on transfer of investment in an affiliate of ¥29,841 million associated with the reclassification adjustments of foreign currency translation adjustment in other income (expense) included in “Other, net” on the consolidated statements of income for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018. Under IFRS, however, since DOCOMO has elected to deem the cumulative translation differences to be zero at the transition date, no share of profit (loss) on equity method investments and the loss on transfer of investment in TTSL has arisen under equity method accounting.

E. Revenue

Under U.S. GAAP, costs to obtain and fulfill a contract in the telecommunication business were capitalized with related non-recurring upfront fees such as activation fees - the sum of income as the upper limit and amortized over the average expected period of subscription. Under IFRS, however, as such costs are capitalized with no limit to the extent that meets the criteria for capitalization, part of sales commission and other charges, which were hitherto expensed, are additionally capitalized. The points that are granted to customers commensurate with the usage of services provided by DOCOMO, were recognized as provisions under U.S. GAAP. Under IFRS, however, part of the consideration for the services is recognized as contract liabilities when the points are granted to customers, and the revenue is recognized at the time when the points are used.

Non-recurring upfront fee - the sum of income such as activation fees in the telecommunications business was deferred, and under U.S. GAAP, were recognized as revenue by type of service over the average expected period of subscription. Under IFRS, non-recurring upfront fee the sum of income, those for which DOCOMO provides customers with material rights renewals is deferred as a “contract liability” in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position and is recognized as revenue over a period during which DOCOMO provides customers with material rights.

The impact of this change is as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	Transition date (April 1, 2017)	June 30, 2017	March 31, 2018
(Consolidated statement of financial position)			
Other current assets	¥ (15,533)	¥ (15,783)	¥ (17,981)
Contract costs	268,018	266,324	276,282
Deferred tax assets	(70,015)	(69,021)	(73,167)
Other non-current assets	(107,406)	(109,636)	(117,566)
Contract liabilities (current)	(109,685)	(114,284)	(125,136)
Provisions (current)	(32,461)	(32,762)	(34,955)
Other current liabilities	18,102	20,864	25,618
Contract liabilities (non-current)	(18,955)	(21,571)	(29,587)
Provisions (non-current)	108,068	107,546	121,450
Other non-current liabilities	113,950	119,433	135,156
Adjustment to retained earnings	¥ 154,083	¥ 151,110	¥ 160,114

	Millions of yen	
	Three months ended June 30, 2017 (April 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017)	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 – March 31, 2018)
(Consolidated statement of profit or loss)		
Operating revenues	¥ (4,827)	¥ (20,476)
Cost of equipment sold and services, and other expenses	1,303	32,368
Depreciation and amortization	(261)	(1,655)
Communication network charges	(122)	(828)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(81)	(257)
Adjustment to profit before taxes	¥ (3,988)	¥ 9,152

F. Levies

Under U.S. GAAP, expenditure of levies such as real estate tax was expensed over the relevant accounting period. Under IFRS, however, the amounts of the expenditure is recognized as an expense in full at the time when payment obligation arises.

The impact of this change is as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	Transition date (April 1, 2017)	June 30, 2017	March 31, 2018
(Consolidated statement of financial position)			
Other current assets	¥ —	¥ (22,493)	¥ —
Other current liabilities	(30,129)	(139)	(29,083)
Deferred tax assets	9,521	7,167	9,132
Adjustment to retained earnings	¥ (20,608)	¥ (15,465)	¥ (19,951)

	Millions of yen	
	Three months ended June 30, 2017 (April 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017)	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 – March 31, 2018)
(Consolidated statement of profit or loss)		
Cost of equipment sold and services, and other expenses	¥ 7,498	¥ 1,046
Adjustment to profit before taxes	¥ 7,498	¥ 1,046

G. Associates

Under U.S. GAAP, deferred tax liabilities which were recognized for taxable temporary differences associated with investment in associates were measured based on the future reversal of the taxable temporary differences resulting from the sale of investments, whereas under IFRS, those are measured based on the most likely manner of future reversal, such as the distribution of dividends.

In addition, as the equity-accounted associates adopted IFRS 15, the equity of those associates is modified as a result.

The impact of this change is as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	Transition date (April 1, 2017)	June 30, 2017	March 31, 2018
(Consolidated statement of financial position)			
Investments accounted for using the equity method	¥ 4,369	¥ 4,190	¥ 4,368
Deferred tax assets	28,320	27,310	42,570
Other components of equity	(15,007)	(13,212)	(17,121)
Adjustment to retained earnings	¥ 17,682	¥ 18,287	¥ 29,817

	Millions of yen	
	Three months ended June 30, 2017 (April 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017)	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 – March 31, 2018)
(Consolidated statement of profit or loss)		
Share of profits (losses) on equity method investments	¥ 63	¥ 1,253
Adjustment to profit before taxes	¥ 63	¥ 1,253

(6) Significant adjustment to the consolidated statement of cash flows

1) Three months ended June 30, 2017

Under IFRS, net cash provided by operating activities decreased by ¥10,339 million, net cash used in investing activities decreased by ¥10,748 million, and net cash used in financing activities increased by ¥410million in compare with the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows prepared under U.S. GAAP.

These changes mainly due to the change in classification of receivables associated with finance services. Under IFRS, these receivables are classified in operating activities while were classified in investing activities under U.S. GAAP.

2) Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018

Under IFRS, net cash provided by operating activities decreased by ¥12,940 million, net cash used in investing activities decreased by ¥12,840 million, and net cash used in financing activities increased by ¥362 million in compare with the consolidated statements of cash flows prepared under U.S. GAAP.

These changes mainly due to the same reason as three months ended June 30, 2017.

Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

August 8, 2018

To the Board of Directors of NTT DOCOMO, INC.

KPMG AZSA LLC

Kensuke Sodekawa (Seal)
Designated Limited Liability Partner
Engagement Partner
Certified Public Accountant

Hirotaka Nakata (Seal)
Designated Limited Liability Partner
Engagement Partner
Certified Public Accountant

Masafumi Nakane (Seal)
Designated Limited Liability Partner
Engagement Partner
Certified Public Accountant

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements of NTT DOCOMO, INC. and its consolidated subsidiaries provided in the "Financial Information" section in the Company's Quarterly Securities Report, which comprise the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018 and the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the three-month period then ended, and the notes to condensed consolidated financial statements, in accordance with Article 193-2, Paragraph 1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan.

Management's Responsibility for the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" pursuant to the Article 93 of the Ordinance on Terminology, Forms and Preparation Methods of Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to independently express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with quarterly review standards generally accepted in Japan.

A review of condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan and consequently does not enable us to

obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.

We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our conclusion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements do not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of NTT DOCOMO, INC. and its consolidated subsidiaries as at June 30, 2018, and their financial performance and cash flows for the three-month period then ended, in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

Other Matter

We have no interest in the Company which should be disclosed pursuant to the provisions of the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan.

Notes to the Reader of Independent Auditor’s Report on Quarterly Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements:

The Independent Auditor’s Report on Quarterly Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements herein is the English translation of the Independent Auditor’s Report on Quarterly Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as required by the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan.